ľ		, ,	ſ ´		ľ í	(3) DATE SURVEY  COMPLETED	
AND PLAIN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 155721	B. WI		00	10/20/	
		1		STREET /	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/20/	
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			46TH ST		
LAWREN	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER			APOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION DATE
F 0000	REGULATORT OF	CESC IDENTIFTING INFORMATION)	+	IAG			DATE
Bldg. 00	State Licensure included the Inv IN00241249.  This visit was in Investigation of Complaint IN00 Federal/State de allegations are complex in IN00	ctober 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 2017  : 000383 er: 155721 00289610  De:	F 00	000	Preparation and or execution of this plan does not constitute admission or agreement by the Provider of the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set forth on the statement of deficiencies. This plan of correction is prepared and or executed solely as required.	2	
	Medicare: 4 Medicaid:33						
	ivicuicaiu.33						

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Any defiencystatement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA  AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l í	ULTIPLE CO JILDING	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMPL		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	155721	B. W.		00	10/20/	
		100721	D. W.			10/20/	2011
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
IAWREN	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER			46TH ST APOLIS, IN 46226		
				<u> </u>	- TO		(7/5)
(X4) ID PREFIX		FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	•	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	DATE
	Other: 2	,					
	Total: 39						
	10001. 39						
	These deficiencie	es reflect State Findings					
		ace with 410 IAC					
	16.2-3.1.						
	10.2 5.11						
	Ouality review c	ompleted on October 30,					
	2017	,					
F 0159	483.10(f)(10)(i)-(iv	) GEMENT OF PERSONAL					
SS=D Bldg. 00	FUNDS	SEMENT OF PERSONAL					
Diag. 00		ident chooses to deposit					
		h the facility, upon written					
		resident, the facility must					
	•	of the resident's funds and nanage, and account for					
		of the resident deposited					
		specified in this section.					
	(5)(15)(11) 5						
	(f)(10)(ii) Deposit ( (A) In general: Exc						
	, , <b>.</b>	)(B) of this section, the					
		sit any residents' personal					
	funds in excess of	\$100 in an interest					
		or accounts) that is					
		of the facility's operating tredits all interest earned					
	· ·	s to that account. (In					
		here must be a separate					
	accounting for eac	ch resident's share.) The					
	-	ain a resident's personal					
	funds that do not e non-interest bearir						
	non-interest beam	ig account,					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 2 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  155721	UILDING	00	COMPL 10/20	ETED		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>	 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  8935 E 46TH ST INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46226					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OR	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
	(B) Residents who Medicaid: The facresidents' personal an interest bearing that is separate frou operating account interest earned on account. (In poole a separate accourshare.) The facility funds that do not enoninterest bearing account (A) The facility multiple asystem that assumed separate according generally accepted each resident's pethe facility on the facil	and account, or petty cash fund.  Iting and records.  Iting and recording to descounting, according to decounting principles, of the dec						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 3 of 100

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) M	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155721	B. W	ING	<del></del>	10/20/	2017
				CENTER	ADDRESS STATE STREET, SODE		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	<b>t</b>			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
					46TH ST		
LAWREN	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER		INDIAN	APOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	addition to the val	ue of the resident's other					
	nonexempt resour	rces, reaches the SSI					
		one person, the resident					
	may lose eligibility	for Medicaid or SSI.					
			F 0	159			11/19/2017
	Based on observation	on, interview, and record			F159		
	review, the facility	failed to provide quarterly			1.The quarterly personal funds		
		7 residents reviewed for			statement was provided to Reside	ents	
	personal funds. (Re	esidents M, Y, and Z)			M and Y, and to Resident Z's		
					representative for financial decisi		
	Findings include:				(POA). Resident Z's current add	ress	
					and contact information were		
		ord for Resident Z was			updated.		
		17 at 1:45 p.m. The diagnoses			2.Current personal funds		
		ided, but were not limited to,			statements were provided to a residents and or their	III	
	dementia and schize	ophrenia.			representatives and copies		
					retained in the business office	for	
		l MDS (minimum data set)			external review. The address		
		d a BIMS (brief interview for			and contact information for		
		not completed, as Resident Z			resident representatives was		
	was rarely/never un	iderstood.			audited for accuracy and upda	ites	
	A 4 - 1 1 1 - 4 1				made as needed.		
	_	ew was conducted with Family			3.The regional director of		
		/12/17 at 2:07 p.m. Family ted she was Resident Z's			operations inserviced the		
		inancial decisions and was her			business office manager on		
	_	orney.) She reported the			11-3-17 regarding personal fu	nds	
	•	esident Z's personal funds. She			management including the		
	, ,	y used to give her statements			dissemination of quarterly	_	
		y was in Resident Z's account,			statements to residents and or	ſ	
		one "in some time." She			resident representatives. Between quarterly statements		
		ent from February, 2017.			residents and resident	,	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			representatives may inquire al	<sub>bout</sub>	
	An interview was c	onducted with the BOM			personal fund transactions and		
		anager) on 10/13/17 at 1:21			balances any time during post		
	`	she provided statements			business office hours.		
	_	s' POAs and guardians, but did			4.The business office manag	ger	
		e indicated Resident Z had an			will provide a monthly account	-	
		y Member #17 should receive			of resident personal funds to t	he	
	statements.				administrator for review for the	•	
	l				next six months. The results o	f I	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		l í		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		JILDING	00	COMPL	
		155721	B. W	ING		10/20/	2017
			-	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹			46TH ST		
LAWREN	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER			APOLIS, IN 46226		
				<u> </u>	,		(7/5)
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	•	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	•		DATE
	•	Resident Z's August,			these reviews will be on the		
		tober, 2017 personal fund			agenda at the monthly QAPI	iaht	
		3/17 at 1:36 p.m. The three			committee meeting with overs by the administrator and minu	-	
		dressed to Resident Z at an Family Member #17's current			forwarded to Corporate	ics	
		indicated she was finding that			Compliance. If a threshold of		
		, as far as addresses, was not			100% compliance is not		
		ras currently in the process of			achieved, action plans will be		
		indicated Resident Z's			revised to ensure compliance		
		be going to Family Member					
		ss, but it didn't appear they had					
	been.	, 11					
	2. The clinical reco	ord for Resident M was					
	reviewed on 10/11/	17 at 1:00 p.m. The diagnoses					
	for Resident M incl	uded, but were not limited to,					
	schizophrenia and h	nypertension.					
		erly MDS (minimum data set)					
		ed Resident M had a BIMS					
	*	mental status) score of 15,					
	indicating she was	cognitively intact.					
	An interview was a	onducted with Resident M on					
		m. She indicated she had a					
		ount with the facility, but the					
	facility did not prov						
	incline, and not prov	The first succession.					
	The last 3 statemen	ts for Resident M were					
		BOM (Business Office					
	-	3/17 at 1:57 p.m. She was					
		er computer, and stated, "I					
		up." She indicated Resident M					
		ct, in regards to not receiving					
	statements, because	e she (BOM) was unable to					
	pull any statements	up on the computer for her.					
		ord for Resident Y was					
		17 at 11:00 a.m. The					
	-	lent Y included, but were not					
	limited to, spinal st	enosis. She was admitted to					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 5 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  155721	A. BUILDING B. WING	COMPLETED 10/20/2017	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8935 E 4	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6TH ST POLIS, IN 46226	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	the facility on 3/1/17.  The 9/14/17 Quarterly MDS (minimum data set) assessment indicated she had a BIMS (brief interview for mental status) score of 15, indicating she was cognitively intact.  An interview was conducted with Resident Y on 10/12/17 at 11:28 a.m. She indicated she had a personal funds account with the facility, but the facility did not let her know how much money she had in her account.  An interview was conducted with the BOM (Business Office Manager) on 10/13/17 at 1:59 p.m., who provided the September and October, 2017 statements for Resident Y at this time. The BOM indicated Resident Y should be getting statements, but only 2 generated. She stated, "There's only 2 months for her. It's not pulling up anything prior to the September 1st (statement.)"  The Resident Facility Trust Fund Policy and Procedure was provided by Administrator #2 on 10/13/17 at 3:00 p.m. It read, "The accounting department will issue a statement, on a quarterly basis, of all transactions to each resident or his/her Responsible Party Designee or Legal Guardian."  3.1-6(g)			
F 0223 SS=D	483.12(a)(1) FREE FROM ABUSE/INVOLUNTARY			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 6 of 100

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) M	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DAT			ATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155721	B. W	NG		10/20/	2017
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER		INDIAN	IAPOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	ΓΕ	COMPLETION
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
Bldg. 00	SECLUSION 483.12						
		the right to be free from					
		isappropriation of resident					
		loitation as defined in this					
		udes but is not limited to					
	freedom from corp	ooral punishment,					
		sion and any physical or					
		not required to treat the					
	resident's symptor	ms.					
	483.12(a) The fac	ility must					
	, ,	bal, mental, sexual, or					
		orporal punishment, or					
	involuntary seclus						
	•	ew and record review,	F 02	223	F223		11/19/2017
		d to ensure a resident was			1. The incident regarding C.N.A.	. #4	
	free from verbal				and resident 26 was identified		
		ed for abuse (Resident			during a QIS abuse interview		
		ed for abuse (Resident			conducted by the social worker		
	26).				during the survey. The allegation	was	
					brought to the attention of the		
	Findings include	<b>e</b> :			administrator immediately and reported to the surveyor and ISDI	ii l	
					via the Gateway portal. C.N.A. #4		
	1. The clinical re	ecord for Resident 26			was suspended pending an	•	
	was reviewed on	n 10/19/17 at 2:45 p.m.			investigation which commenced		
		or Resident 26 included,			immediately, including resident a	nd	
	_	ited to, cerebral infarct,			staff interviews relevant to the		
		petes and personality			investigation. C.N.A. #4 was		
					subsequently terminated for failur	re to	
		3/17 MDS (minimum			follow abuse policies and		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	nent indicated Resident			procedures. Social services has		
		(brief interview of mental			continued to follow Resident 26's psychosocial well-being with no	3	
	, · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	nich was indicative of no			concerns reported		
	cognitive impair	ment.			2. All residents have the potentia	1 to	
					be affected by this deficient pract		
	During an interv	riew with Resident 26, on			In the days immediately following		
	_	5 p.m., Resident 26			the allegation, all interviewable		
		#4 called her "fat,"			residents were interviewed by the		
	muicaicu CINA #	taricu iici iat,			]		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 7 of 100

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BU	ILDING	00	COMPLET	TED
		155721	B. WI	NG		10/20/20	017
				STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹			46TH ST		
LAWREN	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER			APOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX		ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	]	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE (	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		he indicated she did not			administrator and social services		
		al abuse was until			using QIS abuse questions to ensure	I .	
	someone explair	ned it to her. She now			residents have not experienced any inappropriate verbal communication		
	feels that she wa	as verbally abused. The			with no further findings.	'	
	remarks upset he	er at the time.			3. All staff were educated on ver	bal	
					abuse and prevention by the		
	An Incident Rep	oort, dated 10/13/17,			administrator and regional director	or of	
	_	eription added10/13/17			operations during inservices		
		services interview with			conducted 10-11-17 through		
	_	ent #47], she stated that			10-17-17; and 10-30 and 10-31, 2017. Administrator will attend the		
	-	4] has a hateful attitude			Residents' Council meeting on	ie	
	l -	mateFollow Up added-			11-10-17 with permission, to		
		*			encourage residents to report		
		g a follow up interview			concerns immediately, and to disc	cuss	
	I	e social worked with			residents' rights regarding abuse,		
		ent 26], the resident stated			including verbal abuse.		
	_	44] has made remarks			4. To ensure the corrective action	ı is	
		nt's weight and eating			monitored for compliance, a	:11	
	habits which the	resident considered			continuous sample of residents w be interviewed using QIS abuse	111	
	hurtful. During a	an interview conducted			questions tool by the social works	er	
	by the administr	ator with [name of			weekly for four weeks and month		
	Resident 26's] ro	pommate, the roommate			for six months to determine if		
	corroborated. [N	Jame of CNA #4] denied			residents had experienced any		
	_	that were hurtful. [Name			inappropriate verbal communicat		
		terminated for failure to			If any concerns are identified, fac	ality	
	follow facility p				staff will ensure the resident is protected, the allegation is reported.	<sub>-d</sub>	
	-5110 14011111 p				and the allegation is thoroughly	Ju,	
	A MDS accessm	nent, dated 8/23/17,			investigated by the administrator.		
		ent 47's BIMS was 15,			The results of these audits will be		
		· ·			reviewed by the QAPI committee		
		ative of no cognitive			overseen by the administrator and		
	impairment.				forwarded to corporate compliance	I .	
					If threshold of 100% is not achieved		
		nts were provided by			an action plan will be developed to		
		2, on 10/19/17 at 2:51			ensure compliance.		
	p.m. and include	ed the following:					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 8 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	ULTIPLE CO. UILDING	NSTRUCTION	COMPL	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	155721	B. W		00	10/20/	
		155721	Б. 11		_	10/20/	2017
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	3		1	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
I AWDEN	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER		1	46TH ST APOLIS, IN 46226		
	•			<u> </u>			
(X4) ID PREFIX		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5)
TAG	`	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ATE	COMPLETION DATE
1.10		erview and Resident	+	1110			DiffE
		Resident #47, dated					
		a.m. It indicated, "Have					
	you seen any res	· ·					
	*	ted she has seen [name of					
		bally abusive towards her					
	_	ne of Resident #26]"					
	-	cument that indicated,					
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
	-	t] states [name of CNA					
		of Resident #26] to stop					
		of pizza restaurant]. Res					
		CNA #4] has [sic] hateful					
	• •	vards her roommate"					
		rith Resident #47, dated					
	1	rformed by Administrator					
		"5. Anything at all you					
		about?[name of CNA					
		nings to [name of					
	_	Incalled for. I told [name					
		es Director] about it the					
		ring to abuse protocol					
	interview)"						
		ated to a telephone					
		CNA #4, dated 10/18/17.					
		CNA #4] she stated she					
		per saying anything					
	° ° '	rwise. She stated she					
		ut anything. She stated					
		or place and your [sic]					
	going to termina	te me?' [name of CNA					
	#4] could not thi	ink of a resident she may					
	have offended; of	or anything she may have					
ı	said that was off	ensive"					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 9 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  155721		ľ	ULTIPLE CON JILDING ING	00		COMPL 10/20/	ETED	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			8935 E 4	ODRESS, CITY, STA 6TH ST APOLIS, IN 462			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCE	PLAN OF CORRECTION TE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIAT ICIENCY)	Ë	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
TAG	During an interviewed, on 10/19/17 a several investigations investigations. So interviewed Resi anyone abused hadenied allegations she was asked. So back to reinterviewed ifferent approach the SSD explained and Resident #26 allegation about things.  On 10/19/17, at 2 indicated CNA # she needed to que pizza restaurant] and move better.  At 2:51 p.m., on #2 indicated CNA werbal abuse tow During a telephoom #4, on 10/19/17 a indicated the fact about allegations abuse investigating facility told her totalking about "so	iew with Administrator at 2:24 p.m., he indicated tions overlapped and surfaced during other ocial Services dent 26 and asked if er. Resident 26 initially as of verbal abuse when social Services went ew Resident 26 with a ch. During the interview, ed what verbal abuse was 6 confirmed the CNA #4 saying hurtful 2:40 p.m., Resident 47 et told Resident 26 that it ordering [name of a , so that she could get up 10/19/17, Administrator A #4 was terminated for eards Resident 26.		TAG	DEF	ICIENCY)		DATE
M CMS-2567(02	2-99) Previous Versions Ob	solete Event ID:	K2LE11	Facility II	000383	If continuation sh	eet Pag	ge 10 of 100

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 000383

Page 10 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ľ	ULTIPLE CO. JILDING	nstruction 00	(X3) DATE : COMPL				
		155721	B. W	ING		10/20/			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  8935 E 46TH ST INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46226						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY S' (EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OR about the way so about the way so A policy titled A dated 8/5/16, wa Administrator #2 p.m. It indicated the right to be from and misappropriate property. All allest according to Station investigatedver oral, written or gwillfully include derogatory terms families or within regardless of the comprehend or dwill not condone abuse and will confacility's policies	tratement of deficiencies CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Immeone looks.  buse & Neglect Policy, so received from 2 on 10/12/17 at 1:42 I, "Each resident has the efform abuse, neglect, that in of resident regations will be reported the and Federal Law and the resident law and the balabuse is the use of the stured language that the stipping and to to resident or their their hearing distance, the resident of their their hearing distance, the resident of the stipping and to resident or their the stipping and the stipping and the stipping and to the stipping and the storesident or the stipping and the st				TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 0226 SS=E Bldg. 00	483.12(b)(1)-(3), 4	.83.95(c)(1)-(3) IENT ABUSE/NEGLECT,							
g. <b>0</b> 0	483.12	st develop and implement d procedures that:							

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 11 of 100

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED
		155721	B. WING		10/20/2017
NAME OF D	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET .	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUFFLIER		8935 E	46TH ST	
LAWREN	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER	INDIAN	IAPOLIS, IN 46226	
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT	
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE
	exploitation of res	event abuse, neglect, and			
		of resident property,			
	,	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
	· ·	ies and procedures to ch allegations, and			
	(3) Include training §483.95,	g as required at paragraph			
	addition to the free and exploitation re facilities must also	a, and exploitation. In edom from abuse, neglect, equirements in § 483.12, provide training to their mum educates staff on-			
	neglect, exploitation	at constitute abuse, on, and misappropriation ty as set forth at § 483.12.			
	abuse, neglect, ex	for reporting incidents of sploitation, or the of resident property			
	(c)(3) Dementia mabuse prevention.	anagement and resident			
	•	ew and record review,	F 0226	F226	11/19/2017
		I to implement its' abuse			11/1//2017
		timely reporting to the		1.The incident regarding	
	State Agency for	J 1 E		Resident V, (previously	_
	reviewed for abu			investigated on 5/19-5/21, 201 but not found on the ISDH	1,
		e personnel files were		Gateway as reported to ISDH)	,
		ual abuse training.		was reported to ISDH at the tir	ne
	TOVICACU TOT AIII	iuai avust ii allillig.		of survey. QMA #5, C.N.A. #6	,
	Findings include	:		C.N.A. #30, and C.N.A. #31 received Abuse training during staff inservices conducted	
	The clinical reco	ord for Resident V was		10-11-17 through 10-17-17; ar 10-30 and 10-31, 2017.	nd
	reviewed on 10/2	13/17 at 11:45 a.m. The		2.All residents have the	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 100

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPLET	ED
		155721	B. W	B. WING		10/20/20	017
				STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	8			46TH ST		
LAWREN	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER			APOLIS, IN 46226		
					, a dele, at 16226		
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5)
PREFIX	`	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT	TE C	COMPLETION
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	potential to be affected by this		DATE
		esident V included, but			deficient practice. Grievances	and	
		to, chronic obstructive			incident reports for the past 30		
	pulmonary disea	se and diabetes mellitus.			days, potentially reportable, we		
	A MDS (minima	um data set) assessment,			reviewed by the administrator		
	dated 8/9/17, inc	licated Resident V had a			ensure they were submitted to		
	BIMS (brief inte	erview of mental status)			ISDH per policy with no finding	js	
	of 15, which was	s indicative of no			to the contrary. Employee inservice records were audited	.	
	cognitive impair				and all employees received	'	
					Abuse training during all staff		
	During an interv	riew with Resident V, on			inservices conducted 10-11-17	,	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			through 10-17-17; and 10-30 a	and	
		p.m., he indicated he			10-31, 2017.		
		n a CNA called his mom			3.All allegations of abuse wil		
		n. The incident happened			reviewed by the administrator	to	
	5 months ago an	d he filed a grievance			ensure all components of the abuse policy are followed		
	about the abuse.				including timely reporting to the	e l	
					State Agency (using the "Abus		
	On 10/13/17 at 8	3:25 a.m., Administrator			Prevention I/R/I Audit"), and st	aff	
	#2 indicated the	verbal abuse allegation			training. Human resources w		
	from Resident V	was not reported to the			establish a log to track employ		
	State Agency.	•			attendance at required inservious training, including Resident	ce	
					Abuse and Prevention.		
	Δt 9·16 a m on	10/13/17, Administrator			4.To ensure compliance, the		
	-	located the grievance			Administrator/Designee is		
		and he will report the			responsible for the completion		
		•			the QAPI tool, "Abuse Prevent	ion	
	allegation to the	State Agency.			I/R/I" weekly times 4 weeks, monthly times 6 months, until		
					continued compliance is		
		riew with Administrator			maintained. The administrator	will	
	•	at 9:53 a.m., he provided			review required inservice		
	an Incident Repo	ort to the State Agency			attendance monthly for six		
	and IDT notes.	He indicated the facility			months, including abuse training		
	reported the alle	gation to the State			The results of these audits will reviewed by the QAPI committ		
	Agency and he	considered it an allegation			overseen by the administrator	.00	
		sident started calling the			and forwarded to corporate		
		_			compliance. If threshold of 10	0%	
	staff member a c	lerogatory term and then			compliance. If threshold of 10	0%	

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 155721	ľ í	ILDING	NSTRUCTION  00	(X3) DATE COMPL 10/20/	ETED
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			8935 E	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 46TH ST APOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	I	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
		stepped in defending the ltercation was more sidents.			is not achieved an action plan be developed to ensure compliance.	will	
	It indicated, "I. 5/19/17Descrip [name of Reside	otion added10/15/17  nt V] stated he filed a  C.N.A. called his mother					
	10/21/17, indicate writer that she in had 1 cigarette. Obecame verbally calling her [dero stated that she winto building which her after standing CNA stated anot between them. Reto then become we towards the other stated resident gives the stated resident gives a stated that she in the stated resident gives a she in the she in th	hary Team Note, dated ted, "CNAtold this aformed resident that he CNA stated that resident aggressive towards her gatory terms]. CNA ent to let resident back en resident tried to hit g up from his wheelchair, ther resident tried to step desident was stated [sic] werbally aggressive resident. CNA also rabbed another residents. The was going to throw					
	received from the Director (SSD) of It indicated, "v CNA #4]. Using	em, dated 5/19/17, was e Social Services on 10/18/17 at 9:35 a.m. erbal assault by [name of profanity and putting a She called me [explicit					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ILTIPLE CO. ILDING	NSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE COMPL	
111,12 12,111	or condition.	155721	B. WII		00	10/20/	
		.00. = .		STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/20/	
NAME OF I	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				46TH ST		
LAWREN	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER			APOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	DEFICIENCY		DATE
		nother a derogatory					
		nce resolved in 5 day					
		ocial services continues					
		l for with] resident					
	regarding matter	voiced					
	During an interv	riew with the SSD on					
	10/18/17 at 11:4	8 a.m., she indicated she					
	was not present	during the actual event					
	noted above, but	was notified when she					
		t day and spoke with					
	Resident V for a	lengthy amount of time					
		event. She documented					
	the event and co						
	-	ident 29 and Resident 13,					
		ness. The SSD indicated					
	_	ministrator spoke with					
		ed. Resident 29 no longer					
	resides in the fac	cility.					
	The following in	nterviews were provided					
	_	10/18/17 at 12:16 p.m.:					
	1 -	om CNA #4 dated,					
	5/21/17, indicate	ed "he then					
	grabswalker &	starts swinging it, I tell					
	him he better no	t hit me [symbol for					
	with] that walke	r, [name of Resident 29]					
	steps up & tells	him the same thing [sic]					
	he then directs h	is anger towards [name					
	of Resident 29]	stating he'd [explicit					
		of Resident 29][sic] he					
	stood up out of h	nis [symbol for					
	wheelchair, sym	bol for 2 times] and					
	approached [nan	ne of Resident 29], [sic] I					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 15 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 155721	lì í	UILDING	NSTRUCTION  00	(X3) DATE COMPL 10/20/	ETED
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			8935 E 4	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 46TH ST APOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	he continues to company to the State Agent indicated he need paperwork again allegations/event to the SSD indicated he need paperwork again allegations/event to the SSD indicated he need paperwork again allegations/event to the SSD indicated he need paperwork again allegations/event to the SSD indicated he need paperwork again allegations/event to the SSD indicated he need paperwork again allegations/event to the SSD indicated he need paperwork again allegations/event to the SSD indicated he sevent on the same resident/CNA event on the same resident/CN	d'I ain't thorough al you or you either ant 29] aith Resident 13, no date, ant V called Resident 29's atory term"Resident 29 ther was not a al" and then called aghter a "derogatory  aiew with Administrator at 12:26 p.m., a indicated the should've been reported ancy timely. He further ded to review the at o determine if these ats were one in the same. Arere dated 5/21/17 and and she documented the are day of resident to arent and the grievance  7  10/18/17, Administrator handwriting on the					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 16 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 155721	l í	UILDING	nstruction <u>00</u>	(X3) DATE COMPL 10/20/	ETED
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	8935 E 4	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 46TH ST APOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	dated 8/5/16, wa Administrator #2 p.m. It indicated all unusual occur abuse are reported by telephone and within 24 hours. are defined by IS defined as the use gestured languaged disparaging and resident or their hearing distance ability to compression threats of the examples of vernot limited to:l verbal threats of 2. The Employee CNA #6, CNA #7 reviewed on 10/2 Employee Recort following staff a QMA #5-5/9/00 CNA #6-2/22/02 CNA #30-7/29/1 CNA #31-8/25/11 The employee per page 10 to 1	2 on 10/12/17 at 1:42  I, "Purpose: To assure rences and allegations of ed to ISDH immediately with written noticeUnusual occurrences EDH as:Verbal abuse-is to e of oral, written and/or ge that willfully includes derogatory terms to families or within their gregardless of their age, whend or disability. The bal abuse include, but are Resident to resident harm  2 Records for QMA #5, 130 & CNA #31 were 120/17 at 11:00 a.m. The reds form indicated the end start dates:					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 17 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE S		(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED
		155721	B. WING		10/20/2017
			STREET /	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	R			
LAVADEN	LAWRENCE MANOR HEALTHCARE CENTER			46TH ST	
LAWREN	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER	INDIAN	APOLIS, IN 46226	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE
	CNA #31-8/26/1	16			
	During on intern	view with the Dusiness			
	_	view with the Business			
		on 10/20/17 at 11:53			
	a.m., she indicat	ted the facility was unable			
	to determine if t	he above staff members			
	had any abuse in	nservice training after the			
	above dates.	5 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	above dates.				
	T 1' '1 1 T 1	Tr: C 1 C			
		loyee Time Cards for			
	QMA #5, CNA	#6, CNA #30 and CNA			
	#31 were provid	led by the Business			
	Office Manager	on 10/20/17 at 12:03			
		cated all 4 staff members			
		r 15 hours per week since			
	September 1, 20	017.			
	A policy titled A	Abuse & Neglect Policy,			
	dated 8/5/16, wa	as received from			
		2 on 10/12/17 at 1:42			
		d, "Annual resident			
	_	prevention in-service			
	training program	ns are conducted and it is			
	mandatory that a	all personnel attend such			
	training program	ns"			
	3.1-28(a)				
	J.1-20(a)				
F 0040	400 40/5/41 /01				
F 0242	483.10(f)(1)-(3)	IATION BICHT TO			
SS=D	MAKE CHOICES	NATION - RIGHT TO			
Bldg. 00	WAKE CHOICES				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 18 of 100

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE		(X3) DATE	SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155721	B. W	ING		10/20/2017	
		l		STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	₹			46TH ST		
LAWRENCE MANOR HEALTHCARE CENTER				IAPOLIS, IN 46226			
					GE16, III 16226		Q(5)
(X4) ID PREFIX		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	*	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	DATE
TAG		t has a right to choose		TAG			DATE
	` , ` ,	es (including sleeping and					
		alth care and providers of					
		es consistent with his or					
	her interests, asse	essments, and plan of care					
	and other applicat	ble provisions of this part.					
	(f)(2) The recident	t baa a visibit ta waalsa					
		t has a right to make pects of his or her life in the					
		nificant to the resident.					
		,					
	(f)(3) The resident	t has a right to interact with					
		ommunity and participate					
		vities both inside and					
	outside the facility		F 0				11/10/2017
		ew and record review,	F 02	242	F242		11/19/2017
	_	d to bathe a resident as he			1.Resident K was interviewe	hd	
	preferred for 1 o	of 4 residents reviewed for			by the social worker utilizing the		
	bathing (Resider	nt K)			revised Resident Preferences		
					Form and his bathing preferen	ces	
	Findings include	e:			were noted and will be honore		
					2.All residents (and resident		
	The clinical reco	ord for Resident K was			representatives as appropriate were interviewed to determine		
		18/17 at 2:45 p.m. The			bathing preferences, utilizing t		
		esident K included, but			revised Resident Preference	-	
	•	to, diabetes mellitus and			Form. These preferences wer	re .	
					updated in point of care EMR,		
	advanced degene	erative joint disease.			C.N.A. assignment sheet, and		
					resident care plan.  3.As noted above, the Resid	lent	
	_	riew with Resident K, on			Preferences Form was revised		
		0 a.m., he indicated he			include mode of bathing. All		
	had only receive	ed 3-4 showers since he			nursing staff was inserviced or	า	
	was admitted to	the facility in August of			honoring bathing preferences	and	
	2017.				ADL bathing documentation w	eek	
					of 11-5-17.		
	A MDS (minimi	um data set) assessment,			4.Charge nurses will moniton		
	`	ndicated it was somewhat			the completion of bathing task including whether preferences		
	-				were honored, at each shift by		
	i important to Res	sident K to choose	- 1		I Horioroa, at caoir sillit by		I

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet Page 19 of 100

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SU	PPLIER/CLIA (X2)	) MULTIPLE CO	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION 1	NUMBER: A.	. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED
	155721	В.	. WING		10/20/2017
			STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		8935 E	46TH ST	
	ICE MANOR HEALTHCARE CENT		INDIAN	APOLIS, IN 46226	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEF		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECI		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATION DEFICIENCY)	
TAG	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING	,	TAG	reviewing the point of care EM	DATE
	between a tub bath, shower, bed	d bath or		and the shower sheets. The	K
	sponge bath.			director of nursing will conduct	:
				point of care EMR audits week	
	A Resident Preferences sheet for	or		and shower sheets weekly for	
	Resident K, no date, indicated,	"When do		months and ongoing. The res	
	you prefer to take a shower? Ev	vening		of these audits will be reviewed the monthly QAPI committee	o at
	Wed/SatWe offer two shower	rs per		meeting overseen by the	
	week, is that sufficient for you?	? Yes"		administrator and reported to	
				corporate compliance. If the	
	A Bathing Report was provided	d by Nurse		threshold of 100% is not	
	Consultant #1, on 10/19/17 at 1	· 1		achieved, action plans will be	
	It indicated CNA #6 provided s			revised to ensure compliance.	
	of bathing on the following day				
	10/1/17,				
	10/17/7,				
	10/11/17,				
	I -				
	10/12/17,				
	10/14/17.				
	During an interview with CNA	#6, on			
	10/19/17 at 10:29 a.m., she indi	icated on			
	the above days listed she gave l	him a bed			
	bath, instead of a shower. She	did not			
	recall giving Resident K a show				
	he was admitted.				
	The Bathing Report also indica	ted CNA			
	#13 provided some form of bat				
	the following days:				
	10/2/17 & 10/3/17.				
	10/2/1/ & 10/3/1/.				
	During an interview with CNA	•			
	10/19/17 at 10:48 a.m., she indi	icated she			
	had given him a complete bed b	oath on the			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet Page 20 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING	00	(X3) DATE SURVEY  COMPLETED
	155721	B. WING		10/20/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  NCE MANOR HEALTHCARE CENTER	8935 E	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 46TH ST APOLIS, IN 46226	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	above days and had not given him a shower since he was admitted.			
	During an interview with Resident K, on 10/19/17 at 11:48 a.m., he indicated he preferred showers but he has mostly been getting bed baths. No one had ever asked him specifically if he prefers to get a bed bath or a shower.  At 3:14 p.m., on 10/19/17, during an interview with Nurse Consultant #1, she indicated the Resident Preference form does not capture the Resident's preference for showers or bed baths. She further indicated the facility did not have a method to capture how the resident was bathed, whether it was a bed bath or shower.  On 10/19/17 at 3:14 p.m., the Social Services Director indicated the Resident Preference form does not capture the			
	Resident's preference for showers or bed bath, but she will ask follow up questions to see what the Resident prefers. She did not interview Resident K about his bathing preference so she was not sure if follow up questions were asked to ensure			
	Resident K was being bathed per his preference.			
	3.1-3(v)(1)			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 21 of 100

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE		(X3) DATE	SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUI	LDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155721	B. WIN	IG		10/20/	2017
			<del>                                     </del>	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			46TH ST		
I I AWREN	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER			APOLIS, IN 46226		
					711 0210, 114 10220		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	,	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	r	REFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAL DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION DATE
TAG	REGULATORT OF	CESC IDENTIF TING INFORMATION)	+	TAU			DATE
F 0244 SS=E Bldg. 00	(f)(5) The resident and participate in facility.  (iv) The facility must resident or family upon the grievant of such groups corresident care and (A) The facility must their response an response.  (B) This should not that the facility must recommended evor family group.  Based on observing record review, the residents concert for 5 of 39 residents attend monthly in (Residents 6, 13).  Findings include	GROUP COMMENDATION t has a right to organize resident groups in the  ust consider the views of a group and act promptly be and recommendations oncerning issues of life in the facility.  ust be able to demonstrate d rationale for such  of the construed to mean ust implement as ery request of the resident  vation, interview, and the facility failed to ensure this were addressed timely ents that are alert and resident council meetings.  1, 20, 26, 31, 33, 40, 46)	F 024	44	1. The administrator called a Residents' Council meeting, we the approval of the Council president, on 11-10-17, at whitime he renewed the facility's commitment to reviewing and acting promptly upon the grievances and recommendation of the group concerning issues resident care and life in the facility.  2. At the meeting, the	ch	11/19/2017

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet Page 22 of 100

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SUR	VEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING <u>00</u> COMPLETE	ED
155721 B. WING 10/20/201	17
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  8935 E 46TH ST	
LAWRENCE MANOR HEALTHCARE CENTER INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46226	
LAWRENCE MANOR HEALTHCARE CENTER INDIANAPOLIS, IN 40220	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	OMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DEFICIENCY)	DATE
Resident Council President on 10/11/17 administrator elicited a list of	
at 11:40 a.m. She reported the residents concerns both past and present,	
discuss their concerns, but the concerns  unresolved or new, from all in  attendance (including distribution)	
are not being addressed. The staff write attendance (including distribution of gloves and notification of	
on the paper resolutions, but nothing ancillary practitioner visits).	
2. The gripyones policy and	
changes. 5. The grievance policy and procedure was revised to include	
the following: All resident	
1a. The July, August, September 2017, suggestions and concerns voiced	
Resident Council minutes were provided by the Residents' Council will be	
by the Activities Director on 10/18/17 at recorded by the activity director,	
10:41 a.m. The July Regident Council Who attends by invitation, and	
brought to the attention of the	
Action Form Department Assigned: meeting as practical. Those things that can be acted upon	
Administration (checked immediately will be enacted.	
marked)Complaints/Concerns: Who is  Those things requiring an	
responsible for putting out gloves in the inter/intra-departmental response	
residents rooms?Concern will be assigned to a department	
Response/Resolution:Nursing manager responsible for forming	
administration is placing the gloves in the	
(FIF). A lollow up response will	
roomDate Resolved 8/2/17 Signature of be required within five days. The	
Department Manager: (signed by resolution/action taken will be	
Administrator)" reported at the next scheduled Residents' Council meeting.	
Gloves will be stored in the utility	
The September, Resident Council room, accessible to staff at all	
minutes indicated, "Resident Council times. The director of nursing or	
Action FormDepartment designee will check for availability	
of gloves during room rounds	
AssignedAdministration (checked Monday/Wednesday/Friday. A	
marked)Complaints/Concerns:4. notice of the ancillary practitioner	
Admin (administration) stated Nursing is visits will be posted by social	
to pass out gloves. Still not being services in advance on the	
doneConcern Response/Resolution:  resident bulletin board outside the	
(mathing with mathematical and mathemati	
(nothing written with no date resolved or signature)" responsible for maintaining a list of residents in need of ancillary	
practitioner services and	

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

BUILDING         00         COMPLETED           WING         10/20/2017
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  8935 E 46TH ST INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46226
ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)  PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  DATE  (X5)  COMPLETION  DATE
providing the list to the practitioner.  4. To monitor and ensure compliance, all Residents' Council concerns and suggestions, including action plans (PIPs) and resolutions, will be added to the monthly QAPI meeting agenda and remain on the agenda and reviewed for a period of six months or until compliance is maintained.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 24 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ľ í	ULTIPLE CO UILDING	NSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE COMPL		
		155721	B. W	ING		10/20/	/2017	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	1	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>		
LAWREN	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER	8935 E 46TH ST INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46226					
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	1	ID ID	7 11 OLIO, II 1 1 OLLO		(X5)	
PREFIX		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION	
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
		made of Resident 26's						
	room, and there room.	was no gloves in her						
	100111.							
	An interview wa	s conducted with the						
	Administrator 3	on 10/18/17 3:00 p.m.						
	He indicated after	er reviewing the Resident						
		forms for July, August,						
	•	ne was unaware of gloves						
		in the residents' rooms.						
	•	action forms are suppose						
		e department meeting						
	_	department staff person Director. Then the						
	•	be addressed, and the						
		be written on the form.						
		staff person that						
		ncerned would signed						
		Administration 3 stated						
	the concern wou	ld have a resolution prior						
	to the next Resid	lent Council Meeting, so						
	the residents wo	uld be aware.						
	1h The August	resident council minutes						
	_	sident Council Action						
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	nt Assigned:Social						
	Services (checke	_						
	`	laints/Concerns: When						
	the doctors (eye,	foot, dentist) come can						
	it be posted 3 da	ys in advance?Concerns						
	-	ution: This writer will						
		idents request for						
	<u>-</u>	visits to be posted @						
	least 3 days in ac	dvance. Will also ask						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 25 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 155721	î ´	JILDING	NSTRUCTION  00	(X3) DATE COMPL 10/20/	ETED		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8935 E 46TH ST INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46226					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
	doctors visit in c added to the list Resolved 8/30/1	7Signature of ager: (signed by the							
	indicated "Res FormDepartments Services (checked marked)Comparents of the comparent of the comparen	resident council minutes ident Council Action ent AssignedSocial d laints/Concerns:The e of physician) were here notifiedConcern ation:Working on new residents of upcoming ch will include posting s of building and ring those who are unable ticesDate Resolved: re of Department d by the Social Services							
	Social Services I 10:48 p.m. She r working on a sys know when the c facility. She state signs up prior to visits, but had no	s conducted with the Director on 10/18/17 at eported she was still stem to let residents loctors would be in the ed she did plan to place doctors and ancillary at done it yet.							

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 26 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			(X2) MU	JLTIPLE CO	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BU	ILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155721	B. WI	NG		10/20/	2017
				STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	Ł		8935 E	46TH ST		
LAWREN	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER			APOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	,	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ГЕ	COMPLETION
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		0:10 a.m., indicating the					
	following dates,	the physician and					
	ancillary service	s were in the facility:					
	dentist: 9/15/17						
	eye doctor 9/25/	17					
	physician: 9/28/	17					
	A grievance poli	cy was provided by the					
	MDS (Minimum	Data Set) Coordinator					
	`	:30 a.m. It indicated					
		ne policy of this facility					
		ident to voice grievances					
		discrimination or					
		ievances include those					
	•	reatment which has been					
		l as that which has not					
		and prompt efforts by the					
	-	e grievances the residents					
		ding those with respect to					
		other residents. the intent					
	of the regulation	is to support each					
	resident's right to	o voice grievances (e.g.,					
	those about treat	ment, care, management					
	of funds, lost clo	othing, or violation of					
	rights) and to en	sure that after receiving a					
	- ·	ance the facility actively					
		n and keeps the resident					
		prised of its progress					
		n. "voice grievances" is					
	not limited to a f	_					
		ess but may include a					
	-	-					
		ized complaint to facility					
	staff. To ensure	prompt efforts to a					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet Page 27 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  155721	A. BUILDING  B. WING	<u>00</u>	COMPLETED 10/20/2017	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		8935 E	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 46TH ST		
LAWREN	ICE MANOR HEALT	THCARE CENTER	INDIAN	IAPOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	CATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	include a resident to facility staff. For prompt efforts to grievances, the fat following steps: take resident complaints/community pass off as 'The resident complains' 2. The following infinity within the 'Griev Report']5. Soci resident council and determine if the caddressed has be	necility shall initiate the 1. The facility will not nents/concerns lightly or resident ALWAYS re facility will document formation [contained ance/Complaint al Service to review meeting minutes to				
F 0278 SS=D Bldg. 00	(g) Accuracy of As assessment must resident's status.  (h) Coordination	accurately reflect the				
	A registered nurse coordinate each as appropriate participrofessionals.	ssessment with the				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet Page 28 of 100

STATEMEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155721	B. W	ING		10/20/	/2017
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
NAME OF F	KOVIDER OR SUPPLIER			8935 E	46TH ST		
LAWREN	AWRENCE MANOR HEALTHCARE CENTER			INDIAN	APOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	``	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	+	TAG	DLI ICILIACI )		DATE
	that the assessme	·					
	of the assessmen	al who completes a portion through the sign and certify the sortion of the assessment.					
	· '	sification re and Medicaid, an Ifully and knowingly-					
	a resident assess	erial and false statement in ment is subject to a civil not more than \$1,000 for ; or					
	material and false assessment is sul	er individual to certify a e statement in a resident bject to a civil money re than \$5,000 for each					
	(2) Clinical disagra	eement does not constitute se statement.					
			F 02	278	F278		11/19/2017
	Based on intervi	ew, and record review,			4 The MDO for Desider (A4		
	the facility failed	d to ensure accuracy of a			1.The MDS for Resident M v reviewed and the coding for	vas	
	MDS (minimum	data set) assessment for			Resident M's abilities for		
	1 of 3 residents	reviewed for ADL			locomotion on the unit was		
	(Assisted Daily	Living). (Resident M)			corrected.		
	Findings include				2.All resident MDSs were reviewed to ensure coding reflected the resident's status locomotion on the unit.		
		ord for Resident M was			3.The MDS coordinator was inserviced on ADL coding,		
	reviewed on 10/	12/17 at 1:30 p.m. The			including locomotion status, by	<b>/</b>	
	diagnosis for Re	esident included, but was			the regional nurse responsible		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet Page 29 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 155721	(X2) MULTI A. BUILD B. WING		NSTRUCTION  00	(X3) DATE ( COMPL 10/20/	ETED
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		89	935 E 4	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 16TH ST APOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		O EFIX AG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	4/26/17, indicated dependence (staff activity) and need with locomotion in room, in wheel floor).  A quarterly MDS 7/27/17, indicated extensive assistated activity) and need with locomotion in room, in wheel floor).  An interview was Qualified Medical 10/18/17 at 11:3. Resident M has a assistance in who Resident M can alwheel chair due to the coordinator on a reported the codiumit for Resident was coordinator was assessment was a continuous and the codiumit for Resident M can assessment was a coordinator on a reported the codiumit for Resident M can assessment was a coordinator was a coordinator on a coordinato	d Resident M was total ff performs all the ded 2 person assistance on unit (resident moves elichair and on same  S assessment dated d Resident M was nce (resident assists in ded 2 person assistance on unit (resident moves elichair and on same  s conducted with ation Aide (QMA) 5 on 4 a.m. She stated never been extensive elichair. She reported not propel self in o her disability.  s conducted with MDS 0/19/17 3:22 p.m. She fing on locomotion on the M's July quarterly coded incorrectly. She M was a total dependence			MDS coding training on 10-31-4. The MDS coordinator is responsible for accurate and timely MDS assessment documentation. The RN certifying the completion of the assessment will review ADL coding for the MDSs generate for three months, and a sampl MDSs for an additional three months. The results of these audits will be reviewed by the QAPI committee overseen by administrator and forwarded to corporate compliance. If threshold of 100% is not achie an action plan will be developed to ensure compliance.	d e of the	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 30 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ULTIPLE CO. JILDING	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMPL	
AND FLAN	OF CORRECTION	155721	B. W		00	10/20/	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	8935 E		10/20/	2011
			1	<u> </u>			(V5)
(X4) ID PREFIX		FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	·	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	DATE
F 0280 SS=D Bldg. 00	3.1-31(g)  483.10(c)(2)(i-ii,iv, RIGHT TO PARTI CARE-REVISE CF 483.10 (c)(2) The right to development and her person-centered but not limited to: (i) The right to par process, including individuals or roles planning process, meetings and the to the person-cent (ii) The right to par expected goals and type, amount, frequence, and any other effectiveness of the (iv) The right to resistent included in the right to sign af the plan of care. (c)(3) The facility signs and the facility signs and the facility signs and the plan of care.	v)(3),483.21(b)(2) CIPATE PLANNING participate in the implementation of his or ed plan of care, including ticipate in the planning the right to identify to be included in the the right to request reyisions ered plan of care.  ticipate in establishing the doutcomes of care, the uency, and duration of er factors related to the e plan of care.  ceive the services and/or he plan of care.  the the care plan, including the resignificant changes to		IAU			DATE
		pate in his or her treatment the resident in this right. ess must					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 31 of 100

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SU				
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	JILDING	00	COMPL	
		155721	B. W	ING		10/20/	/2017
NAME OF I	DOVIDED OD SLIDDI IEE		•	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	<b>C</b>		8935 E	46TH ST		
	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER		INDIAN	APOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ΤE	COMPLETION
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	and/or resident re	clusion of the resident presentative.					
	(ii) Include an ass strengths and nee	essment of the resident's eds.					
		e resident's personal and es in developing goals of					
	483.21 (b) Comprehensiv	re Care Plans					
	(2) A comprehens	ive care plan must be-					
	(i) Developed with of the comprehens	in 7 days after completion sive assessment.					
	(ii) Prepared by ar that includes but i	n interdisciplinary team, s not limited to					
	(A) The attending	physician.					
	(B) A registered n the resident.	urse with responsibility for					
	(C) A nurse aide v resident.	vith responsibility for the					
	(D) A member of f staff.	food and nutrition services					
	must be included record if the partic their resident repr not practicable for resident's care pla	e resident and the ntative(s). An explanation in a resident's medical cipation of the resident and esentative is determined the development of the an.					
	(F) Other appropri	iate staff or professionals					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet Page 32 of 100

STATEMEN	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRU		ONSTRUCTION	TRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY			
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155721	B. W	ING		10/20/	/2017
		1		STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹			46TH ST		
LAWREN	NCE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER			IAPOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		L LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	_	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	1	etermined by the resident's ested by the resident.					
	(iii) Reviewed and interdisciplinary to assessment, inclu comprehensive ar assessments.	eam after each					
			F 02	280	F280		11/19/2017
	the facility failed her care plan meresidents review care planning and to revise a dialyst residents review L and Y).  Findings included 1. The clinical reviewed on 10/diagnoses for Rewere not limited was admitted to The 9/14/17 Quadata set) assessm BIMS (brief intescore of 15, indicognitively intaction of 15 and interview was Resident Y on 15.	ed for participation in ad the facility also failed sis care plan for 1 of 1 ed for dialysis. (Resident ed for dialysis.) (Resident ed for Resident Y was 12/17 at 11:00 a.m. The esident Y included, but to, spinal stenosis. She the facility on 3/1/17.  Carterly MDS (minimum ment indicated she had a erview for mental status) cating she was			1.Resident Y was invited and attended a care plan meeting 11-8-17.  2.The social worker, responsible for inviting resider and or their representatives to care plan meeting, audited all invitations made during the parainety days and there were not further missed opportunities identified.  3.The social worker was inserviced on the policy and procedure for care plan invitations and documentation by the regional director of operations 11-3-17. Care plan invitations be hand delivered to residents who would attend on their own behalf; and mailed or emailed resident representatives.  Evidence of the invitation will I maintained in the social service office. Residents, resident representatives, and staff who attend a care plan meeting will sign an attendance sheet at the time of the meeting.  4.The administrator will reviet the invitations sent on a weekly basis for one month, and mon	on  ints the st on on on ions on	

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 155721	l í	JILDING	onstruction 00	(X3) DATE ( COMPL 10/20/	ETED		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8935 E 46TH ST INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46226					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
	other treatments, her care plan me The clinical recoreference invitation meetings. An interview wa	ner medicine, therapy, or nor was she invited to etings.  In the resident Y did not ion to her care plan is conducted with the vices Director) on			these audits will be reviewed to the QAPI committee overseen the administrator and forwards to corporate compliance. If threshold of 100% is not achie an action plan will be developed to ensure compliance.	by ed ved			
	residents are invited them verificated them verificated them verificated them to the resident's clinindicated care plan quarterly, and into be given to the indicated care plan kept in care plan station, and residemembers signed.	4 a.m. She indicated ited to their care plan poke to the residents, bally, and gave them a She indicated she would he letter, and place it in nical record. She an meetings were held vitations were supposed to resident quarterly. She an sign in sheets were binders at the nurses lents and family it, if they attended.							
		nt Y's clinical record and ee an invitation in here							
	care plan binder reviewed with th	gn in sheet, located in the at the nurses station, was e SSD on 10/17/17 at 3/16/17 meeting did not							

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 34 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  155721	A. BUILDIN B. WING			COMPL 10/20/	ETED
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		893	5 E 46TH	SS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ST LIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(E CRO	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	ΓE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	include a signature staff members. In not include a signature at all formal signatures at all fo	re for Resident Y, only The 6/15/17 meeting did nature for Resident Y, ers. There were no For September, 2017.  Is conducted with the Tat 10:53 a.m. She nould have been a care September, 2017 for  The eetings and Invitations ded by the SSD on The a.m. It read, "It is the ceility to invite the their Responsible Party on meetingsThe Social					
		olan, dated 1/12/16 and at the time of review,					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet Page 35 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 155721	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	COMPLETED 10/20/2017			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LAWRENCE MANOR HEALTHCARE CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  8935 E 46TH ST INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46226				
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
indicated an intervention of "Resident receives dialysis at [name of dialysis center] on Monday-Wednesday-Friday"					
During an interview with QMA #5, on 10/19/17 at 12:20 p.m., she indicated Resident L received dialysis on Tuesday, Thursday and Saturday.					
A policy titled, Care Plans-Comprehensive, dated 9/2014, was received from the Director of Nursing on 10/19/17 at 3:40 p.m. It indicated, "8. Assessments of residents are ongoing and care plans are revised as information about the resident and the resident's condition change"					
3.1-35(d)(2)(B) 3.1-35(c)(2)(C)					
F 0312 SS=D Bldg. 00  ADL CARE PROVIDED FOR DEPENDENT RESIDENTS (a)(2) A resident who is unable to carry out activities of daily living receives the necessary services to maintain good nutrition, grooming, and personal and oral hygiene. Based on observation, interview, and	F 0312	F312	11/19/2017		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 36 of 100

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPLETED
		155721	B. W.	ING		10/20/2017
NAME OF	DROWNER OF GURBLIEF			STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI	(		8935 E	46TH ST	
LAWRE	NCE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER		INDIAN	IAPOLIS, IN 46226	
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX	•	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE
	record review, the facility failed to				1.Personal preference	
	_	as care planned, for 2 of			questionnaires were complet	ed
		ewed for activities of			for Residents S and Z as to the	•
	daily living. (Re	esident S and Z)			preferred mode(s) of bathing	,
					time, and frequency. These	
	Findings include	2:			preferences were updated in	
					point of care EMR, the C.N.A	•
	1 The clinical re	ecord for Resident Z was			assignment sheet, and reside care plan.	ent S
					2.Personal preference	
	reviewed on 10/12/17 at 1:45 p.m. The				questionnaires were complete	ed
	diagnoses for Resident Z included, but				for all residents as to their	
	were not limited to, dementia and				preferred mode(s) of bathing	,
	schizophrenia.				time, and frequency. These	
					preferences were updated in	
	The 7/17/17 An	nual MDS (minimum			point of care EMR, the C.N.A	•
	data set) assessn	nent indicated a BIMS			assignment sheets and residence plans.	ents
	(brief interview	for mental status) was			3.All nursing staff were	
	`	as Resident Z was			inserviced on honoring reside	ent
		lerstood. It indicated she			bathing preferences (mode, t	•
	1 ,	dence of one person for			frequency) the week of 11-5-	
	_	defice of one person for			Should a resident refuse or the	<b>I</b>
	bathing.				condition be such that a devia	ation
					in preference or schedule is needed, the charge nurse wil	l he
		erview was conducted			informed.	ii DC
		mber #17 on 10/12/17 at			4.Charge nurses will monitor	or
	1:55 p.m. She ii	ndicated Resident Z did			the completion of bathing tas	<b>I</b>
	not receive the s	ame number of			each shift by reviewing the po	<b>I</b>
	baths/showers in	a week as she did in the			of care EMR and the shower	
	past. She indica	ted, the last time she saw			sheets. The director of nursin	· I
	_	august, 2017, her clothes			will conduct point of care EM audits weekly; and shower sh	
		er hair was greasy.			weekly for six months and	10013
	, vere dirty and in	or half was grousy.			ongoing. The results of these	e
	The 7/05/17 1 41	hina danaina cud			audits will be reviewed at the	
		hing, dressing, and			monthly QAPI committee me	<b>I</b>
		e care plan indicated			overseen by the administrato	r
		dependent on staff for			and forwarded to corporate	
	bathing. The go	al was for her to be			compliance. If threshold of 1	00%

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

BUILDING 00 WING	COMPLETED 10/20/2017
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8935 E 46TH ST INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46226	
TAG DEFICIENCY)	DATE
is not achieved action plans	will
	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  8935 E 46TH ST INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46226  ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 38 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  155721		A. BUILDING B. WING	00	COMPLETED 10/20/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NCE MANOR HEALTHCARE CENTER	STREET A 8935 E	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 46TH ST APOLIS, IN 46226	10/20/2011
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI. DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	body sponge bath on her non-shower days.2. The clinical record for Resident S was reviewed on 10/12/17 at 11:30 a.m. The diagnosis for Resident included, but was not limited to: dementia.			
	A care plan date initiated on 2/18/16, indicated "Name of resident (Resident S)has an ADL Self Care Performance Deficit r/t (related to) Fatigue and Limited Mobility was loss of balance r/t his left AKA (above knee amputation) and age related debilityGoal. name of resident (Resident S) will be assisted up in his w/c (wheelchair) daily as tolerates desires and be appropriately bathed, dressed and groomed every day through the next review dateInterventions.  Assist with a full body sponge bath on his non-shower days"			
	A shower binder indicated "Shower Sheets are to be filled out daily. Fill out sheets for scheduled, unscheduled and refused showers and bed baths. Sheets are to be turned into the charge nurse. (Do not leave filled out sheets in the book.)" The shower list indicated Resident S's scheduled shower days were Tuesdays and Fridays.			
	An interview was conducted with Family Member 10 on 10/12/17 at 11:49 a.m. She indicated Resident S did not appear			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 39 of 100

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY			SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155721	B. W	ING		10/20/	/2017
NAME OF F				STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	· ·		8935 E	46TH ST		
		THCARE CENTER			APOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	+	TAG	DEFICIENCE		DATE
		reported she had seen his					
		irty, and at times he had					
	_	Member 10 stated during					
		urned Resident S over					
	and had seen foo	od particles all over the					
	sheets.						
	The August, Sen	otember, and October					
		for Resident S were					
	_ ^	MDS (Minimum Data					
	Set) Coordinator on 10/17/17 at 9:49 a.m.						
	It indicated the following days Resident S						
	had not received	• •					
	nau not received	roatining.					
	August:						
		provided: response on					
	report - not appl	-					
		provided: response on					
	report - not appl	-					
		ng provided: response on					
	report - not appl						
		g provided: response on					
	report - not appl	icable					
	September:						
	9/2/17- bathing 1	provided: response on					
	report - not appl	icable					
	9/3/17 - bathing	provided: response on					
	report - not appl	•					
	9/25/17 - date w						
	9/26/17 - date w	•					
	9/29/17 - date w	-					
	October						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet Page 40 of 100

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155721	B. W	ING		10/20/	2017
NAME OF I	DDOWIDED OD CLIDDLIEL			STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF			8935 E	46TH ST		
	NCE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER		INDIAN	APOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION
TAG				TAG	DEFICIENCE		DATE
	1	g provided: response					
	report - not appl						
	10/8/17 - date w						
	10/10/17 - date v	was not on report					
	10/14/17 - bathi	ing provided: response					
	report - not appl	icable					
	10/15/17 - bathir	ng provided: response					
	report - not appl	icable					
	An interview was conducted with the						
	Nurse Consultant 1 on 10/18/17 at 3:25						
	p.m. She indicated she could not locate						
	-	or the missing dates or the					
		ocumented as not					
		e bathing report. She also					
		e had sent over a report					
	_	was in the building to					
		care, and the days					
		ere in the building were					
		that were either missing					
	1	· ·					
	or documented r	iot applicable.					
	The Shower/Tul	Bath policy was					
		MDS Coordinator on					
	1 *	a.m. It read, "The					
		nation should be recorded					
	1	ADL record and/or in					
		edical record: 1. The					
		e shower/tub bath was					
	-	The name and title of the					
	` '	o assisted the resident					
		tub bath5. If the					
		the shower/tub bath, the					
	reason(s) why an	nd the intervention					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet Page 41 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  155721		A. BUILDING B. WING	COMPLETED 10/20/2017		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		8935 E	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 46TH ST	
LAWREN	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER	INDIAN	APOLIS, IN 46226	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	taken."  This federal tag is IN00241249.  3.1-38(b)(2)	relates to Complaint			
F 0315 SS=D Bldg. 00	BLADDER (e) Incontinence. (1) The facility must who is continent or admission received to maintain contine clinical condition is continence is not put (2) For a resident who assessment, the faction of				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet Page 42 of 100

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY			SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BU	A. BUILDING <u>00</u> COMPLETED			ETED
		155721	B. W	ING		10/20/2017	
		<u> </u>		STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	3			46TH ST		
LAWREN	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER			APOLIS, IN 46226		
					, ii olio, iii 10220		
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		ate treatment and services					
		tract infections and to e to the extent possible.					
	restore continence	e to the extent possible.					
	(3) For a resident	with fecal incontinence,					
		dent's comprehensive					
	assessment, the f	acility must ensure that a					
	resident who is in	continent of bowel receives					
		nent and services to					
		normal bowel function as					
	possible.		F 0/	21.5	5045		11/10/2017
			F 0.	315	F315		11/19/2017
	Based on interview and record review,				1.Resident M was seen by the	he	
	the facility failed	d to follow plan of care			nurse practitioner on 10-16-17		
	with catheter car	re for 1 of 1 residents			related to her urine output and		
	reviewed for uri	nary catheter. (Resident			possible urinary tract infection		
	M)	· ·			UA C&S was ordered. The		
					following day nursing staff not		
	Findings include				a change in condition, physicia		
	i munigs include	<del>.</del>			notified, and resident was sen		
					the hospital where nephroston tubes were inserted. Resident	-	
		ord for Resident M was			returned on 10-29-17. Residen		
	reviewed on 10/	12/17 at 1:30 p.m. The			M's care plan was updated to		
	diagnosis for Re	sident included, but was			reflect her current needs.		
	not limited to: p	araplegia.			2.Two residents receiving		
					catheter care were assessed I	-	
	A physician orde	er dated 3/27/15,			the director of nursing to ensu		
	1 2	vas to irrigate Resident			appropriate catheter care was		
		er as needed with 30			being rendered and no concer were noted.	IIS	
		mal saline due to low			3.Licensed nursing staff wer	. l	
					inserviced on catheter care	-	
	urinary output o	r urinary leakage.			including irrigation, recording		
					input/output, and signs and		
	The October 201	17, TAR (Treatment			symptoms of related maladies	the	
	Administration l	Record) indicated there			week of 11-5-17.		
	were no staff sig	gnatures irrigation of			4.The director of		
	_	ley catheter was provided.			nursing/designee will review the MARs and TARs for catheter of		
		J Sander Mas provided.			and I/O documentation weekly		
	I		- 1		i and i/O documentation weekly	/ 101	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURV			SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING <u>00</u> COMPLETE			ETED	
		155721	B. W	ING		10/20/	2017
				STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2			46TH ST		
LAWREN	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER			APOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION			(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA'	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	A October 2017, "Comprehensive Intake			2 months and bi-monthly for four	ur		
	and Output Reco	ord" indicated the			months until continued		
	following days a	and shifts no urine output			compliance is maintained. The results of these audits will be	=	
	was recorded for	Resident M:			reviewed at the monthly QAPI		
	10/10/17 - eveni	ng and night shift			committee meeting overseen b	ру	
		ng and night shift			the administrator and forwarde	ed	
		ng and night shift			to corporate compliance. If		
		evening, and night shift			threshold of 100% is not achie action plans will be revised to	ved	
		evening, and night shift			ensure compliance.		
	10/15/17 - day, 0	<u> </u>			oneare compilaries.		
		ng and night shift					
	10/16/17 - eveni	ng and night shift					
	An interview wa	s conducted with					
		ation Aide (QMA) 5 on					
	-	* - /					
	_	-					
		•					
		-					
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
		•					
		ed in the catheter bag.					
	QMA 5 had repo	orted to the agency staff					
	nurse Resident N	A's catheter was leaking.					
		s conducted with					
	Certified Nursin	g Assistant (CNA) 6 on					
	10/20/17 at 8:45	a.m. She reported she					
	did take care of	Resident M on Saturday					
	and Sunday on d	lays. She stated she did					
	not have to empt	ty Resident M's urine					
	_	e there was no urine in					
	had worked with Saturday, Sunda shift. Resident M but catheter was Resident M's bed to determine her indicated Reside was dark and clock had seen collected QMA 5 had reponsive Resident M An interview was Certified Nursin 10/20/17 at 8:45 did take care of and Sunday on do not have to empt	y, and Monday on day I's urine output was low, leaking. She reported d was wet, so it was hard urine amount. She ent M's urine appearance oudy from what urine she ed in the catheter bag. orted to the agency staff I's catheter was leaking.  as conducted with g Assistant (CNA) 6 on a.m. She reported she Resident M on Saturday lays. She stated she did ty Resident M's urine					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet Page 44 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  155721		ľ í	JILDING	nstruction <u>00</u>	(X3) DATE COMPL 10/20/	ETED	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  8935 E 46TH ST INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46226				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	was wearing a bit She stated the ag the room with he	indicated Resident M rief, and it was soiled. gency staff nurse was in er during care, and at that he anything to the					
	Practical Nurse (8:50 a.m. She incare of Resident and Monday mohad only worked of times, so she the residents. LP was alert and ori Resident M had catheter leaking wore a brief whi	s conducted with License (LPN) 15 on 10/22/17 at dicated she had taken M on Sunday evening rning. She reported she at the facility a couple wasn't too familiar with N 15 stated Resident M ented. She indicated stated to her that the was normal. Resident M ch was soiled. LPN 6 not irrigate Resident M's					
	Nursing (DON) a.m. The DON r Resident M was urinalysis due to infection, but did was leaking with collection in the M's catheter had 28th.	possible urinary tract I not know her catheter minimal urine bag. She stated Resident been changed September					
	An interview wa	s conducted with the					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 45 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING	NSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY  COMPLETED		
7 IND TEAT	155721	B. WING	<u>00                                   </u>	10/20/2017		
		STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8935 E 46TH ST				
LAWREN	ICE MANOR HEALTHCARE CENTER	INDIAN	APOLIS, IN 46226			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	IID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		(X5)		
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL					
TAG	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE		
	Nurse Practitioner (NP) 50 on 10/20/17 at 12:13 p.m. She indicated she had went					
	in and seen Resident M on Monday. NP					
	50 reported Resident M was alert and					
	oriented at that time. NP 50 stated					
	Resident M had indicated she believed					
	she had a UTI (urinary tract infection).					
	NP 50 reported she had discussed with					
	Resident M about a urostomy due the					
	catheter leaking, because Resident M had					
	mentioned the catheters leak. NP 50					
	indicated Resident M refused the option					
	of an urostomy. She reported during the					
	assessment with Resident M she had lots					
	of covers on, but her skin was not sweaty					
	with touch. NP 50 indicated Resident M's					
	catheter bag was empty and there was					
	sediment observed in tubing. Resident M					
	had stated to her that her catheter had					
	been replaced not too long ago. NP 50					
	indicated she had ordered a urinalysis.					
	3.1-41(a)(1)					
F 0318	483.25(c)(2)(3)					
SS=D	INCREASE/PREVENT DECREASE IN RANGE OF MOTION					
Bldg. 00	(c) Mobility.					
	(2) A resident with limited range of motion receives appropriate treatment and services					
	receives appropriate treatment and services			1		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 46 of 100

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVI			SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155721	B. W	ING		10/20/2017	
				STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹			46TH ST		
LAWREN	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER			APOLIS, IN 46226		
					711 0210, 114 10220		
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	`	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROIDED DEFICIENCY)		TE	COMPLETION
TAG		of motion and/or to	-	IAG	DLI ICILACT)		DATE
	_	crease in range of motion.					
	preventiuriner de	crease in range of motion.					
	(3) A resident with	n limited mobility receives					
		es, equipment, and					
		ntain or improve mobility					
		n practicable independence					
	unless a reduction						
	demonstrably una	ivoidable.					
			F 0.	318	F318		11/19/2017
	Based on observ	ration, interview and			1.Resident C was assessed	hv	
	record review, th	ne facility failed to ensure			the Occupational Therapist for		
	a plan of care wa	as followed for splinting			evaluation and treatment and		
	and range of mo	tion for 1 of 2 residents			currently on therapy case load		
		ige of motion (Resident			2.There are no other resider	nts	
	C).	-8 (			currently using splint devices.		
	( ).				3. Nursing staff was inservice	ed	
	F: 1: : 1 1				week of 11-5-17 by the rehab		
	Findings include	<del>)</del> :			department on restorative nurs including splint devices.	sing	
					4.The MDS coordinator who		
		ord for Resident C was			oversees the restorative progr		
	reviewed on 10/	13/17 at 2:35 p.m. The			will check splinting devices da		
	diagnoses for Re	esident C included, but			for application and related		
	were not limited	to, hemiplegia,			documentation for one month	and	
	abnormal postur	e and unspecified lack of			monthly for six months and		
	coordination.	•			ongoing. The results of these audits will be reviewed at the		
					monthly QAPI committee mee	tina	
	During an interv	riew with the MDS			overseen by the administrator		
	_				and forwarded to corporate		
	-	10/12/17 at 2:06 p.m.,			compliance. If threshold of 10	0%	
	she indicated Re				is not achieved action plans w		
		is left hand and he does			be revised to ensure complian	ce.	
		or receive therapy					
	services since he	e refuses.					
	A Range of Mot	ion care plan, dated					
		ained current at the time					
		ated " Provide PROM					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY			î '	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		JILDING	00	COMPLETED
		155721	B. W	ING		10/20/2017
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
TWINE OF T	KO VIDEK OK GOTT EIEN				46TH ST	
LAWREN	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER		INDIAN	APOLIS, IN 46226	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S'	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI		(X5)
PREFIX	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE
		f motion] as ordered on				
	1	ogramProvide skin				
		and pat dry prior to				
		nd cone [symbol for each]				
	day"					
		PI 101 2 3				
		are Plan and Charting for				
	· ·	d the goal: Resident will				
	_	x 2 sets of passive range				
	of motion exerci					
	restorative nursing program though next					
		icated Resident C refused				
	the following da	tes:				
	10/2/17-p.m.					
	10/3/17-p.m.					
	10/4/17 <b>-</b> p.m.					
	10/5/17-a.m.					
	10/5/17-p.m.					
	There was no oth	ner documentation on the				
	chart to indicate	the PROM was				
	completed or ref	used for the other				
	unlisted days bet	tween 10/1/17-10/17/17.				
	The Restorative	Care Plan and Charting				
	for Dressing/Gro	ooming, indicated the				
	goal: Resident w	rill be able to perform the				
	following tasks:'	'Wash face with				
	cupping of his ha	and or with support of				
		he is holding a wash				
		neal through the next				
	review" It indi	cated Resident C refused				
	the following da					
	10/2/17-p.m.					
	10/3/17-p.m.					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet Page 48 of 100

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 155721		(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION  00	(X3) DATE COMPI 10/20		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8935 E 46TH ST INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46226			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	chart to indicate or refused for the between 10/1/17  An ADL/Total Adated 6/19/17 and time of review in "Chart refusal agitation/delusion Sheet for MD returned The Behavior M October 2017, derefusals of care.  An Occupational Summary, dated facilitate patient of performance adeclineL [left] ROM (Passive). prior to application protector roll. Performed and after of the performance and after of the protector roll after the protector roll after the performance and after of the protector roll after the protector roll after the performance and after of the performance and after of the protector roll after the protector roll after the performance and after of the performance	Assistance care plan, and remained current at the indicated the intervention, of care and/or ons on his Behavior Flow view"  I anagement Record for id not indicate any  I Therapy Discharge 7/1/16, indicated, "To maintaining current level and in order to prevent hand palm protector and PROM to be completed ion of L hand palm et to wear L hand palm er breakfast for up to 3 dinner for up to 3 hours. hand palm protector roll is staff to place it on his L				
	During the follow	wing observations,				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 49 of 100

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 155721		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION  00	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED 20/2017	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		8935 E	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 46TH ST IAPOLIS, IN 46226	DDE .	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	on: 10/12/17 at 10:1 10/12/17 at 2:06 10/12/17 at 3:00 10/13/17 at 9:28 10/18/2017 at 1: 10/18/2017 at 1: 10/18/2017 at 2:  During an interv Nursing, on 10/1 indicated if a res or an ADL, staff attempt to use ar another time. If t refuse, nursing s  At 12:15 p.m., o indicated she dowith her resident few residents that continued to refuse of the refusal.  On 10/18/17 at 1 indicated Reside her assignment a PROM or attempt splint that day or further indicated	p.m., p.m., a.m., :04 a.m. 10 p.m., 03 p.m.  iew with the Director of 8/17 at 11:41 a.m., she ident refuses a treatment should reapproach or nother staff member at the resident continues to hould be notified.  in 10/18/17, CNA #6 es range of motion daily at refused. If the resident use, I will notify nursing  :07 p.m., CNA #9 int C's care was part of ind she did not perform of to apply Resident C's rany other day. She she had not notified ident C did not receive				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 50 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 155721		ľ	JILDING	nstruction <u>00</u>	(X3) DATE COMPL 10/20/	ETED		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  8935 E 46TH ST INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46226					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
IAG	During an interv 10/18/17 at 2:04 was unaware that not completed for She was not preverefusals by Reside splinting. Reside cooperative with At 2:19 p.m., on indicated Reside from Occupation and he should be applied daily. She was unaware that been wearing his refusing his splint therapy if there we motion or splinting an observe OTR #8, on 10/1 looked through Hand room and was soft cone splint from indicated a new soft cone splint from the specific splint from the splin	iew with LPN #7, on p.m., she indicated she t PROM or splinting was or Resident C that day. Viously notified of any dent C for PROM or ent C was typically pretty care.  10/18/17, OTR #8 ent C was discharged all Therapy in June 2016 agetting a cone splint the further indicated she t Resident C had not a cone or had been ent. Staff should notify was refusals of range of eng.  Vation and interview with 8/17 at 2:39 p.m., she Resident C belongings as unable to locate the for Resident C. She splint will need to be  one interview with the er, on 10/18/17 at 2:45						
	had refused splir	ating and PROM. She						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 51 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  155721		00	COMPLETED 10/20/2017
LAWREN	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  NCE MANOR HEALTHCARE CENTER	8935 E INDIAN	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 46TH ST APOLIS, IN 46226	310
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
TAG	indicated Therapy will need to screen Resident C to see what type of splinting he was appropriate for since his splint was missing and the cone splint may no longer be the appropriate device for him.  On 10/19/17 at 10:11 a.m., CNA #6 indicated there used to be a restorative program with a designated staff person that would ensure PROM, ROM and splinting was done as care planned. That program had been discontinued about year ago. There was no way that all the ROM, PROM and splinting was being completed as care planned due to staffing.  A policy titled, Restorative Nursing Policy and Procedures, no date, was received from Administrator #3, on 10/20/17 at 11:00 a.m. It indicated, " Policy: It is the policy of this facility to provide restorative nursing interventions that promote the resident's ability to adapt and adjust to living as independently and safely as possible"  3.1-42(a)(2)	TAG	DETCLENCY)	DATE

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 52 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 155721	A. BUILDING  B. WING	<u>00</u>	COMPLETED 10/20/2017	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HCARE CENTER	8935 E	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 46TH ST APOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 0323 SS=D Bldg. 00	free from accident hand  (2) Each resident resupervision and assprevent accidents.  (n) - Bed Rails. The use appropriate alternstalling a side or hardling a side or hardling as side or hardling as side or hardling but relements.  (1) Assess the resident remarks are installation.  (2) Review the risks with the resident or and obtain informed installation.  (3) Ensure that the appropriate for the weight.	NT VISION/DEVICES sure that - vironment remains as nazards as is possible; eceives adequate sistance devices to e facility must attempt to ernatives prior to bed rail. If a bed or side lity must ensure correct d maintenance of bed not limited to the following dent for risk of ed rails prior to s and benefits of bed rails resident representative d consent prior to bed's dimensions are	F 0323	F323  1. Resident Z's care plan for fall	11/19/2017	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet Page 53 of 100

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155721	B. W	ING		10/20/	/2017
				STDEET /	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R					
	ICE MANOD UEAL	THCARE CENTER			46TH ST APOLIS, IN 46226		
LAWKEN	ICE IVIANUK MEAL	.THOARE CENTER		INDIAN	AFULIO, IIV 40220		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ATE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	1	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	record review, the	he facility failed to			potential was updated to include		
	implement a res	ident's fall intervention			current interventions. The C.N.A		
	for 1 of 3 reside				assignment sheet was updated to		
		so the facility failed to			reflect the current plan of		
		sciplinary (group of			care.Resident L's fall within the pas	st	
					thirty days was reviewed by the		
		mbers from various			interdisciplinary team and a root		
	healthcare fields				cause analysis completed. The		
		nd probable causes of a			resident's care plan and C.N.A.	d	
	fall for 1 of 3 residents reviewed for				assignment sheet was reviewed and updated.	u	
	accidents (Resident L and Z).				2. The care plans for all residen	ts	
					with potential for falls were review		
	Findings include	<u>.</u>			and updated as needed, including		
	i mamga meruda	··			interventions. C.N.A. Assignmen	-	
	1 701 1: : :	10 0 1 7			sheets were updated accordingly		
		ecord for Resident Z was			Incident reports and nurses' note		
		12/17 at 1:45 p.m. The			the past 30 days were reviewed t		
	diagnoses for Re	esident Z included, but			determine whether a root cause		
	were not limited	to, dementia and			analysis and IDT review were		
	schizophrenia.				conducted for any resident falls		
	- r				during the time period. Resident		
	   The 7/17/17 Am	nual MDS (minimum			with falls in the last 30 days that		
		*			not meet the criteria, were review		
	·	nent indicated a BIMS			by the IDT and a root cause anal	-	
	`	for mental status) was			completed. Care plans and C.N. assignment sheets were reviewed		
	not completed, a	as Resident Z was			updated as needed.	ı anu	
	rarely/never und	lerstood. It indicated			3. Falls Policy reviewed and		
	Resident Z requi	ired limited assistance of			updated to include interventions.		
	-	lressing. It indicated her			Nursing staff were inserviced on the		
	•	s to walk in room, walk in			Falls Prevention Program including		
		•			assessment, interventions, post-fal		
	corridor, locomotion on and off unit were				root cause analysis, reporting, and	-	
	supervision of one person. It indicated				documentation week of 11-5-17.		
	her balance during walking and turning				Director of nursing or designee will		
	around and facing the opposite direction				conduct rounds daily on all shifts to		
	while walking w	vas not steady, but able to			ensure care planned interventions		
	_	t human assistance.			are in place as a fall prevention		
	January William		1		measure.		
			•				

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BU	ЛLDING	00	COMPLETED	
		155721	B. W	ING		10/20/2017	
				STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	3			46TH ST		
LAWREN	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER			APOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX	``	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	_	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
		as conducted with DON			4. The director of nursing/design	nee	
	on 10/11/17 at 1	:33 p.m. She indicated			will audit the incident/accident reports, 24-hr report, nurses' note		
	Resident Z had no falls in the last 30				and physicians' orders daily as a	55,	
	days.				means of monitoring falls during	the	
					previous 24-hour period, ongoing		
	The 10/1/17 Nu	rse's Note read, "Resident			The IDT will review falls, include		
		g on buttock in dining			interventions and root cause analy	_	
	room (sic) resident alert (sic) ROM (range of motion) to all extremitiesfaxed doctor, notified family in the a.m., neuro (neurological checks)				as they occur, and will update the		
					resident care plan and C.N.A.		
					assignment sheet accordingly. A		
					summary of falls and fall activity	will	
					be summarized and reviewed	1:4	
	started (sic) will	continue to observe."			monthly. The results of these aud will be reviewed at the monthly	iits	
					QAPI committee meeting oversee	en	
	The 7/25/17 fall	s care plan for Resident Z			by the administrator and forwards		
	read, "Resident	is at high risk for falls:			to corporate compliance. If		
	· ·	er & pick up pieces of			threshold of 100% is not achieved	i	
		e pieces of anything she			action plans will be revised to ens	sure	
	may find on the	-			compliance.		
	1	The goal was for					
	_	e free from falling over.					
		C					
		was to make sure she had					
	skid free shoes of	during waking hours.					
		falls care plan indicated					
	· -	potential for falls related					
	to confusion, wa	andering, and gait/balance					
	problems. An ir	ntervention was to ensure					
	she was wearing	g appropriate footwear or					
		when ambulating or					
	mobilizing.	<i>5</i>					
	An observation	of Resident Z was made					
		2:02 p.m. She was in the					
		-					
	lobby area. She	had on a pair of white					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 55 of 100

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY  A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED  B. WING 10/20/2017					
		155721	B. W	ING		10/20/	2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			8935 E	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 46TH ST APOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	ΓE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	socks with no sh skid free.	oes. The socks were not					
	on 10/13/17 at 12 dining room. Sh	of Resident Z was made 2:17 p.m. She was in the le had on a pair of white oes. The socks were not					
	An observation of Resident Z was made on 10/13/17 at 1:37 p.m. She was walking near the main dining room. She had on a pair of white socks with no shoes. The socks were not skid free.						
	on 10/16/17 at 10 sitting in a chair	of Resident Z was made 0:49 a.m. She was near the therapy room. ring any socks or shoes.					
	DON (Director of at 11:13 a.m. Sh	s conducted with the of Nursing) on 10/16/17 are indicated Resident Z skid footwear on at all s up.					
	by the MDS Coc 3:13 p.m. It did interventions pri 2. The clinical re reviewed on 10/2 diagnoses for Re						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 56 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  155721			ULTIPLE CO UILDING ING	INSTRUCTION  00	(X3) DATE COMPL 10/20/	ETED
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIED	THCARE CENTER	<u> </u>	8935 E	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 46TH ST APOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETI	
	tremor. A MDS assessment, date Resident L need set-up help for to toilet use. The lindicated Reside cognition impair interview of medicated Reside residence of the indicated Residence of the indicated Residence of the indicated Residence of the indicated Resident L had a indicative of, " represents high a A Nurse's Note, a.m., indicated, dining room, [sy swelling noted, pain or discomform of the clinical reconstitution of the clinical reconstitution in the indicate of the clinical reconstitution in the indicate of the clinical reconstitution in the indicate of the	essment, no date, was the Nurse Consultant on the a.m. It indicated the score of 12, which was the Ascore of 10 or more trisk for falls"  Indicated the score of 10 or more trisk for falls"  Indicated the score of 10 or more trisk for falls"  Indicated 10/7/17 at 5:00 The score of the score o					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 57 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l í	ULTIPLE CO JILDING	NSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE COMPL		
		155721	B. W	ING		10/20/	2017
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
					46TH ST		
		THCARE CENTER		<u> </u>	APOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID PREFIX		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	· ·	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	DATE
	Consultant #1, o	n 10/19/17 at 12:31 p.m.,					
	she indicated aft	er a resident has a fall,					
	the nurse was to document the						
	circumstances su	urrounding the fall on a					
	incident report, t						
		y team) will review the					
		mine the root cause of					
	the fall and then interventions will be put						
	into place to help prevent further falls.						
	A Fall care plan, dated 1/12/16 and						
	remained current at the time of review,						
		ervention of, "Review					
		past falls and attempt to					
	_	of falls. Record possible					
		er remove [sic] any					
	potential causes	if possible. Educate					
	resident/family/o	caregivers/IDT as to					
	causes"						
	At 1:00 n m	10/19/17, the Director of					
	-	ed there was no incident					
	_	the fall described above.					
	report related to	the fair described above.					
	On 10/19/17 at 3	3:14 p.m., Nurse					
		ndicated there was no					
	follow up by the	facility/IDT to review					
	the root cause of	Resident L's fall and					
	there should've b	peen.					
	On 10/10/17 ct 3	2:55 n m. Nurac					
	On 10/19/17 at 3	dicated there had been					
		nagement staff turn-over					
	•	s difficult to get IDT					
	10001111y 50 11 Wa	s difficult to get ID I					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 58 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 155721		UILDING	NSTRUCTION  00	(X3) DATE COMPL 10/20/	ETED		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  8935 E 46TH ST INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46226						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
	routinely to deter	rmine the root causes of							
	(interdisciplinary team) meetings done routinely to determine the root causes of weight changes, falls, etc.  A policy titled, Fall Management, dated 11/2014, was received from the MDS Coordinator on 10/17/17 at 9:49 a.m. The policy indicated, "The Licensed Nurse will complete: Incident/Accident Report[,] 24 Hour Report; and Initiate the Interdisciplinary Post Fall ReviewThe Nurse will communicate the resident fall to the IDT via the 24 Hour ReportThe IDT will review all resident falls within 24-72 hours at the morning interdisciplinary Team meeting to evaluate circumstances and probable causes for the fall. The IDT modifies and implements a Care Plan and treatment approach to minimize repeat falls. The Care Plan will be reviewed/revised as indicatedThe IDT will complete the Interdisciplinary Post Fall Review"  3.1-45(a)(2)								
F 0353 SS=F Bldg. 00	483.35(a)(1)-(4) SUFFICIENT 24-F CARE PLANS 483.35 Nursing Se	HR NURSING STAFF PER ervices							

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 59 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA  AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			ULTIPLE CO JILDING	NSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE COMPL		
THIND I LITTLE	or conduction	155721	B. W		00	10/20/	
		100721			DDDEGG CITY OTATE ZID CODE	10/20/	2017
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LAWREN	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER			APOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID	<u> </u>	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	1	ID			(X5)
PREFIX		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		COMPLETION
TAG	·	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	DATE
	with the appropria sets to provide nu to assure resident maintain the higher mental, and psychresident, as detern assessments and and considering the diagnoses of the fin accordance with required at §483.7 [As linked to Facili §483.70(e), will be November 28, 200 (a) Sufficient Staff (a)(1) The facility is sufficient numbers types of personne provide nursing cataccordance with resulting the section, lice (ii) Other nursing protection of this section, a licensed nurse to on each tour of duting (a)(3) The facility is unurses have the significant sets as identified to sufficient numbers to on each tour of duting (a)(3) The facility is nurses have the significant numbers to on each tour of duting (a)(3) The facility is nurses have the significant numbers and significant numbers are significant numbers and significant numbers are significant numbers and signi	individual plans of care ne number, acuity and acility's resident population in the facility assessment (O(e). (ity Assessment, e implemented beginning (Phase 2)]  f. must provide services by s of each of the following I on a 24-hour basis to are to all residents in esident care plans: aived under paragraph (e) ensed nurses; and  personnel, including but e aides.  In waived under paragraph the facility must designate to serve as a charge nurse					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 60 of 100

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  155721		A. BU	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 10/20/2017	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	THCARE CENTER		8935 E	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 46TH ST NAPOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)		NTE.	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
TAG	(a)(4) Providing calimited to assessing and implementing responding to residents of residents of residents of all living, to follow care for 1 of 1 residents of a splinting and range reviewed for range reviewed for accidenter, to ensure a splinting and range reviewed for accidenter of a splinting and range reviewed for accidenter of accidents of ac	are includes but is not and, evaluating, planning resident care plans and ident's needs.  and record review, the facility efficient staffing to meet the hat need assistance with esidents reviewed for assisted ow plan of care with catheter lents reviewed for urinary a plan of care was followed for of motion for 1 of 2 residents of motion, and to implement a rention for 1 of 3 residents ents and to have the roup of facility staff members care fields) team evaluate probable causes of a fall for 1 wed for accidents, This has a 9 of 39 residents that need resident C, E, K, L, M, N, P, and Z)  as and Conditions of Residents  MDS Coordinator on out of 39 residents: ependent on staff and 18 tance by staff for bathing. ependent on staff and 10 tance by staff for transferring ependent on staffing and 12 ance by staff for toileting use.	F 0.		F353  1. What corrective action(s) wil accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice:  Personal preference questionnaires were completed for Residents S and Z as to their preferred mode(s) of bathing, time, and frequency. Thes preferences were updated in point of care EMR, the C.N.A. assignment sheet, and resident's care plan.  Resident M was seen by the nurse practitioner on 10-16-17 related to her urine output and possible urinary tract infection. A UA C&S was ordered. The following day nursing staff noted a change in condition, physician notified, and resident was sent to the hospital where nephrostomy tubes were inserted. Resident returned on 10-29-17. Resident M's care plan was updated to reflect her current needs.  Resident C was assessed by the Occupational Therapist for	ne d e	11/19/2017
		on 10/11/17 at 11:40 a.m. She ty was short staff all the time.			evaluation and treatment and is		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 61 of 100

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		JILDING	00	COMPL	
		155721	B. WI	ING		10/20/	2017
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
LAWREN	NCE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER			46TH ST IAPOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	DROWING BEAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	416	DATE
		offing concerns had been resident council meeting.			currently on therapy case load.		
	10/11/17 at 2:39 p.i was short all the tin During an interview	onducted with Resident P on m. He indicated the facility ne. w with Resident N on 10/12/17 nted the facility was always			Resident Z's care plan for fall potential was updated to include current interventions. The C.N.A. assignment sheet was updated to reflect the current plan of care.		
	short on the weeker	nds.			·		
	at 10:36 a.m., she is evening shift.  An interview was c	w with Resident W on 10/13/17 indicated short staff on the conducted with Resident K on i.m. He stated weekends are fing.			Resident L's fall within the past thirty days was reviewed by the interdisciplinary team and a root cause analysis completed. The resident's care plan and C.N.A. assignment sheet was reviewed an updated.	d	
	the worse with staffing.  An interview was conducted with Resident U on 10/12/17 at 11:26 a.m. She reported short staff on all shifts especially nights.  During an interview with Resident Y on 10/12/17 at 11:26 a.m., she reported short staff on nights.				2. How other residents having potential to be affected by the sa deficient practice will be identified and what corrective action(s) witaken:	me led	
	10/12/17 at 2:49 p.i enough staff on nig An interview was c 10/12/17 at 2:50 p.i	onducted with Resident E on  m. He stated he has had his minutes just to be laid down in			Personal preference questionnaire were completed for all residents as to their preferred mode(s) of bathing, time, and frequency. Thes preferences were updated in point of care EMR, the C.N.A. assignments sheets and residents' care plans.	e	
	at 3:11 p.m., he ind there had been only Short staff mostly of	w with Resident V on 10/12/14 icated there have been times of 1 person for the entire shift. on 2nd shift.			Two residents receiving catheter care were assessed by the director of nursing to ensure appropriate catheter care was being rendered.		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet Page 62 of 100

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY			SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED			ETED	
		155721	B. WING 10/20/2017			2017	
		100721				10/20/	2017
NAME OF E	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	8		STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
NAME OF I	KOVIDEK OK SOLI EIEF			8935 E	46TH ST		
LAWREN	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER		INDIAN	IAPOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		DD E E IV (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B		TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	11:31 a.m., indicate	ed there was only Certified					
	Nursing Assistant (	CNA) 44 on the floor, but					
	Social Services Director and herself were assisting with the residents.						
					There are no other residents		
	assisting with the re	osidents.					
	The Desident Com	-:1:			currently using splint devices.		
		cil minutes were provided by					
		tor on 10/18/17 at 10:41 a.m.					
	The "Resident Council Action Form" dated						
		concern or complaint			The care plans for all residents with		
		sing department was "need			potential for falls were reviewed an	d	
	more nurses". The	response/resolution on the			updated as needed, including fall		
	form indicated "wo	rking on interviews, please			interventions. C.N.A. Assignment		
	bare with me"				sheets were updated accordingly.		
					Sheets were apaated accordingly.		
	During an confiden	tial interview conducted					
	_	with Staff Person 36, they					
		worked at the facility for			l		
		ing for the facility had			Incident reports and nurses' notes		
					for the past 30 days were reviewed		
		st six months. Staff Person			to determine whether a root cause		
	· ·	weren't always able to get their			analysis and IDT review were		
	tasks done in a time	ely manner.			conducted for any resident falls		
					during the time period. Residents		
	_	tial interview conducted			with falls in the last 30 days that did		
	10/11/17-10/20/17,	with Staff Person 37, they			not meet the criteria, were reviewe		
	indicated the staffin	ng for the facility had gotten					
	worse over the last	six months. All shifts seem to			by the IDT and a root cause analysis		
	be affected by short	t staffing. Everyone tries to all			completed. Care plans and C.N.A.		
	1	nments completed but things			assignment sheets were reviewed		
	still weren't able to	-			and updated as needed.		
	Still weren t dole to	completed.					
	During a confidenti	al interview conducted					
	_				3. What measures will be put in	to	
		with Staff Person 38 she			place or what systemic changes w	vill	
		short and the facility was			be made to ensure that the deficie	ent	
	trying to get staff in	here.			practice does not recur:		
	_	with Family Member 10 on					
	10/12/17 3:00 p.m.,	, she reported staffing was			All nursing staff were inserviced on		
	short on all shifts. S	She indicated she had come			_		
	into the facility to v	risit and found Resident S			honoring resident bathing		
	_	ted bread crumbs were all over			preferences week of 11-5-17.		
		sheets of Resident S's bed.			Should a resident refuse or their		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 63 of 100

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PRO		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155721	B. WI		<u></u>	10/20/	
		100721		_		10/20/	2011
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
					46TH ST		
LAWREN	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER		INDIAN	APOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION			(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE.	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DEFICIENCY)	
					condition be such that a deviation i	n	
	_	with Family Member 80, on			preference or schedule is needed,		
	10/18/17 at 12:47 p.m., she indicated the staffing for the facility has gotten worse over the last				the charge nurse will be informed.		
	couple of months.						
		14 P					
	_	w with Family Member 35, on			Licensed nursing staff were		
	10/20/17 at 9:08 a.m., she indicated she was				inserviced on catheter care includir	ıg	
	recently in the facility and was unable to locate any facility staff that routinely worked with her				irrigation, recording input/output,		
					and signs and symptoms of related		
	family member. They were all Agency staff. The staff members available did not know specific				maladies week of 11-5-17.		
		to her family member's care					
		sked. She was the power of					
	attorney for the Res	•					
	attorney for the Res	sident.			Nursing staff was inserviced week o		
	During an interview	v with CNA 13, on 10/19/17 at			11-5-17 by the rehab department of	n	
	_	cated it was difficult to			restorative nursing including splint		
		signments at times, due to the			devices.		
	lack of staff.	rigimients at times, and to the					
	won or swin.						
	The clinical record	for Resident S was reviewed			Falls Policy reviewed and updated t	0	
	on 10/12/17 at 11:3	0 a.m. The diagnosis for			include interventions.	O	
	Resident included,	but was not limited to:			include interventions.		
	dementia.				Nursing staff were inserviced on the	2	
					Falls Prevention Program including		
	A care plan date ini	tiated on 2/18/16, indicated			assessment, interventions, post-fall		
		nt (Resident S)has an ADL			root cause analysis, reporting, and		
		nce Deficit r/t (related to)			documentation week of 11-5-17.		
	· ·	d Mobility was loss of balance			The director of nursing or designee		
		ove knee amputation) and age			will conduct rounds daily on all shif		
		pal. name of resident (Resident			to ensure care-planned		
		up in his w/c (wheelchair) daily			interventions are in place as a falls		
		and be appropriately bathed,			prevention measure.		
	_	ed every day through the next			,		
	review dateInterventions. Assist with a full body sponge bath on his non-shower days"  A shower binder indicated "Shower Sheets are to						
					It is facility policy and practice to		
		Fill out sheets for scheduled,			have sufficient nursing staff on duty	/	
	1	fused showers and hed baths			to provide nursing and related		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet Page 64 of 100

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SU			URVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED			ETED	
		155721	B. WING 10/20/2017			2017	
				GED FIGT.	ADDRESS OVEN STATE JID CODE		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
					46TH ST		
LAWREN	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER		INDIAN	APOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION			(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT		TE	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG DEFICIENCY)		. =	DATE	
	Sheets are to be turn	ned into the charge nurse. (Do			services to assure residents attain		
	not leave filled out	sheets in the book.)" The			and maintain their highest		
	shower list indicate	d Resident S's scheduled			practicable physical, mental, and		
	shower days were T	uesdays and Fridays.			psychosocial well-being. If it		
					becomes necessary to supplement		
		onducted with Family Member			existing staff with "agency" staff, the	e	
		1:49 a.m. She indicated			facility will assure staff has the		
		appear to be clean. She			appropriate competencies and skills		
	•	en his head and neck dirty, and			to meet the needs of the residents.		
		dor. Family Member 10 stated			Care is taken to request the same		
		ad turned Resident S over and			agency staff familiar with the		
	had seen food partic	eles all over the sheets.			residents and facility expectations;		
					that a thorough and informative		
		nber, and October bathing			hand-off is exchanged at the change	:	
	*	S were provided by the MDS			of staff; the director of nursing is on		
	,	t) Coordinator on 10/17/17 at			call when not physically present to		
		ed the following days Resident			address any nursing needs.		
	S had not received l	oathing:					
	August						
	August:	vided: response on report -					
	not applicable	vided. Tesponse on Teport -			A Daily Nursing Tasks and Guideline	s	
		vided: response on report -			was developed and disseminated to		
	not applicable	vided. response on report -			all nursing personnel on duty which		
	* *	rovided: response on report -			includes: 24-hour report, incident		
	not applicable	rovided. response on report			accident reporting, documentation,		
		rovided: response on report -			MARS and TARS, physician orders,		
	not applicable	The state of the s			skin and open areas, labs, falls, ADLs	5	
	пот причисть				including bathing, and restorative		
	September:				charting.		
		vided: response on report - not					
	applicable	· •					
	9/3/17 - bathing pro	vided: response on report -					
	not applicable				The administrator will address		
	9/25/17 - date was 1	not on report			staffing updates at the next		
	9/26/17 - date was i	not on report			scheduled Residents' Council		
	9/29/17 - date was i	not on report			meeting.		
	October				4 11 41	.,,	
		rovided: response report - not			4. How the corrective action(s)		
	applicable		1		be monitored to ensure the deficie	ent	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet Page 65 of 100

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED 155721 B. WING 10/20/2017 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 8935 E 46TH ST LAWRENCE MANOR HEALTHCARE CENTER INDIANAPOLIS. IN 46226 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) PREFIX PREFIX COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG  $\mathsf{TAG}$ 10/8/17 - date was not on report practice will not recur, i.e., what 10/10/17 - date was not on report quality assurance program will be put 10/14/17 - bathing provided: response report into place: not applicable 10/15/17 - bathing provided: response report - not applicable Charge nurses will monitor the completion of bathing tasks at each An interview was conducted with the Nurse shift by reviewing the point of care Consultant 1 on 10/18/17 at 3:25 p.m. She EMR. The director of nursing will indicated she could not locate shower sheets for conduct point of care EMR audits the missing dates or the dates the staff weekly; and shower sheets weekly documented as not applicable on the bathing for six months and ongoing. report. She also indicated hospice had sent over a report when their staff was in the building to provide bathing care, and the days hospice aides were in the building were not on the days that The director of nursing/designee will were either missing or documented not applicable. review the MARs and TARs for catheter care and I/O The clinical record for Resident Z was reviewed documentation weekly for 2 months on 10/12/17 at 1:45 p.m. The diagnoses for and bi-monthly for four months until Resident Z included, but were not limited to, continued compliance is maintained. dementia and schizophrenia. The 7/17/17 Annual MDS (minimum data set) assessment indicated a BIMS (brief interview for The MDS coordinator who oversees mental status) was not completed, as Resident Z the restorative program will check was rarely/never understood. It indicated she was splinting devices daily for application total dependence of one person for bathing. and related documentation for one month, and monthly for six months A telephone interview was conducted with Family and ongoing. Member #17 on 10/12/17 at 1:55 p.m. She indicated Resident Z did not receive the same number of baths/showers in a week as she did in the past. She indicated, the last time she saw The director of nursing/designee will Resident Z, in August, 2017, her clothes were audit the incident/accident reports, dirty and her hair was greasy. 24-hr report, nurses' notes, and physicians' orders daily as a means The 7/25/17 bathing, dressing, and personal of monitoring the incidence of falls hygiene care plan indicated Resident Z was during the previous 24-hour period, dependent on staff for bathing. The goal was for ongoing. The IDT will review falls, her to be appropriately bathed every day.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 66 of 100

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SUI			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING <u>00</u> COMP			COMPLETED
		155721	B. W	ING		10/20/2017
				CTREET	ADDRESS OF A STATE ZID CODE	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
					46TH ST	
LAWREN	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER		INDIAN	APOLIS, IN 46226	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	Interventions were	to provide staff assist with a			including interventions and root	
	full body sponge bath on her non-shower days, to				cause analysis, as they occur, and	
	provide staff assist	with a shower and shampoo 2			will update the resident care plan	
	times weekly, and to	o chart care provided on her			and C.N.A. assignment sheet	
	adl (activities of daily living) flow sheet everyday.				accordingly. A summary of falls and	
					fall activity will be summarized and	
		vening Shift-Front schedule,			reviewed monthly.	
	_	ated in a binder at the nurses			,	
	station, was reviewe	ed on 10/16/17 at 11:26 a.m.				
		t Z's shower days were				
	Tuesdays and Frida	ys. There were shower sheets			The administrator will review	
	included in the bind	ler, but none for Resident Z.			staffing ratios daily and assure	
					adjustments are made in a timely	
		p.m., the DON (Director of			manner.	
		September and October, 2017				
		sident Z. There was no				
	_	for the following days:				
		igh 9/12/17, 9/14/17 through			The results of these audits will be	
		rough 9/24/17, and 10/3/17			reviewed at the monthly QAPI	
	through 10/15/17.				committee meeting overseen by the	e
					administrator and forwarded to	
		onducted with the DON on			corporate compliance. If threshold	
	_	m. She indicated Resident Z			of 100% is not achieved action plans	S
	-	showers on Tuesdays and			will be revised to ensure compliance	e.
	_	ng in between as needed, but			·	
		eated she was unaware of				
	_	an to provide a full body				
	sponge bath on her	non-snower days.				
	The clinical reserve	for Resident M was reviewed				
		p.m. The diagnosis for				
		but was not limited to:				
	paraplegia.	out was not ininited to.				
	parapiegia.					
	A nhysician order d	ated 3/27/15, indicated staff				
		dent M's foley catheter as				
		liliters of normal saline due to				
	low urinary output					
	25 " armary output	or armary reasons.				
	The October 2017,	TAR (Treatment				
		ord) indicated there were no				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet Page 67 of 100

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  155721		(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION  00	COMI	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 10/20/2017			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	THCARE CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8935 E 46TH ST INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46226					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
1110		gation of Resident M's foley				DITE		
	Output Record" ind shifts no urine outp M: 10/10/17 - evening 10/11/17 - evening 10/12/17 - evening 10/13/17 - day, eve 10/13/17 - day, eve 10/15/17 - evening 10/16/17 - evening 10/16/17 - evening 10/16/17 - evening 4 An interview was c Medication Aide (Ca.m. She indicated: M on Saturday, Sur Resident M's urine was leaking. She rewet, so it was hard She indicated Resid dark and cloudy fro collected in the cath reported to the ager catheter was leaking. An interview was c Nursing Assistant (a.m. She reported: son Saturday and Sudid not have to emp because there was rindicated Resident was soiled. She stat in the room with he had not done anything the same statement was colled. She stat in the room with he had not done anything the same same same same same same same sam	and night shift and night shift ning, and night shift ning, and night shift shift and night shift and night shift and night shift onducted with Qualified QMA) 5 on 10/19/17 at 11:00 she had worked with Resident iday, and Monday on day shift. output was low, but catheter ported Resident M's bed was to determine her urine amount. Ident M's urine appearance was in what urine she had seen ineter bag. QMA 5 had icy staff nurse Resident M's g.  onducted with Certified CNA) 6 on 10/20/17 at 8:45 he did take care of Resident M inday on days. She stated she oty Resident M's urine catheter, ito urine in the bag. CNA 6 M was wearing a brief, and it ited the agency staff nurse was ir during care, and at that time ing to the catheter.						
		(N) 15 on 10/22/17 at 8:50						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 68 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 155721	ľ í	LDING	nstruction <u>00</u>	(X3) DATE COMPL 10/20/	ETED	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	THCARE CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  8935 E 46TH ST INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46226					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	I	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
TAG	a.m. She indicated a M on Sunday eveni reported she had on couple of times, so the residents. LPN and oriented. She ir to her that the cather Resident M wore a reported she did not catheter.  An interview with to on 10/20/17 at 10:5 had known Resident urinalysis due to pobut did not know he minimal urine coller Resident M's cathet September 28th.  An interview was ce Practitioner (NP) 50 She indicated she he M on Monday. NP alert and oriented at Resident M had ind UTI (urinary track is had discussed with due the catheter lear mentioned the catheter bag was en observed in tubing, that her catheter had	she had taken care of Resident ing and Monday morning. She ly worked at the facility a she wasn't too familiar with its stated Resident M was alert idicated Resident M had stated iter leaking was normal. brief which was soiled. LPN 6 irrigate Resident M's  the Director of Nursing (DON) 2 a.m. The DON reported she it M was going to have a ssible urinary track infection, or catheter was leaking with ction in the bag. She stated er had been changed  onducted with the Nurse on 10/20/17 at 12:13 p.m. and went in and seen Resident M was at that time. NP 50 stated icated she believed she had a infection). NP 50 reported she Resident M about a urostomy king, because Resident M had beers leak. NP 50 indicated the option of an urostomy. It the assessment with Resident M's inpty and there was sediment Resident M had stated to her if been replaced not too long d she had ordered a urinalysis.		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
		for Resident C was reviewed p.m. The diagnoses for						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 69 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  155721		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION  00	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 10/20/2017			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8935 E 46TH ST INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46226					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
		d, but were not limited to, all posture and unspecified						
	on 10/12/17 at 2:06 C had a contracture	with the MDS Coordinator, p.m., she indicated Resident of his left hand and he does receive therapy services since						
	remained current at "Provide PROM [ ordered on his resto	care plan, dated 9/14/16 and the time of review, indicated, passive range of motion] as rative programProvide skin d pat dry prior to applying left for each] day"						
	indicated the goal: 1 2 sets of passive rar stated on restorative review" It indicat following dates: 10/2/17-p.m. 10/3/17-p.m.	Plan and Charting for PROM, Resident will tolerate 10 reps x age of motion exercises as a nursing program though next ared Resident C refused the						
	indicate the PROM	documentation on the chart to was completed or refused for ays between 10/1/17-10/17/17.						
	Dressing/Grooming will be able to perfort tasks:"Wash face with support of his wash cloth after each	re Plan and Charting for an indicated the goal: Resident form the following with cupping of his hand or elbow while he is holding a such meal through the next ed Resident C refused the						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 70 of 100

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  155721		(X2) MULTI A. BUILD B. WING		NSTRUCTION  00	(X3) DATE COMPL 10/20/	ETED			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  8935 E 46TH ST INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46226						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	II PRE		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
	10/3/17-p.m. 10/4/17-p.m. 10/5/17-a.m. 10/5/17-a.m. 10/5/17-p.m. There was no other indicate the goal was other unlisted days  An ADL/Total Assi 6/19/17 and remain review indicated the of care and/or agitate Flow Sheet for MD  The Behavior Mana 2017, did not indicated 7/1/16, indicated the offer to prevent deep rotector and ROM completed prior to a protector roll. Pt to roll after breakfast a dinner for up to 3 he palm protector roll it on his L hand"  During the following was observed without 10/12/17 at 10:15 at 10/12/17 at 2:06 p. 10/13/17 at 9:28 a.r. 10/18/2017 at 11:04 10/18/2017 at 1:04 10/18/2017 at 2:03  During an interview of the remaining an interview of the remaining the remain	documentation on the chart to as completed or refused for the between 10/1/17-10/17/17.  istance care plan, dated ed current at the time of e intervention, " Chart refusal tion/delusions on his Behavior review"  Ingement Record for October atte any refusals of care.  Therapy Discharge Summary, atted, " To facilitate patient are level of performance and in the level of performance and in the level. PROM to be application of L hand palm (Passive). PROM to be application of L hand palm wear L hand palm protector for up to 3 hours and after ours. Pt to wear the L hand daily if he allows staff to place ag observations, Resident C out a splint on:  .m., m., m., m., m., m., m., m., m., m							

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet Page 71 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY				RVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPLETE	ED	
		155721	B. W	B. WING			10/20/2017	
				STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	46TH ST			
LAWRENCE MANOR HEALTHCARE CENTER					APOLIS, IN 46226			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	re C	OMPLETION	
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
		eatment or an ADL, staff						
		or attempt to use another staff						
		time. If the resident continues						
	to refuse, nursing sh	hould be notified.						
		0/18/17, CNA #6 indicated						
	_	otion daily with her residents						
	I -	a few residents that refused.						
		nued to refuse, I will notify						
	nursing of the refus	al.						
	On 10/18/17 at 1:07	p.m., CNA #9 indicated						
		as part of her assignment and						
		PROM or attempt to apply						
	Resident C's splint t	that day or any other day. She						
	further indicated she	e had not notified Nursing that						
	Resident C did not i	receive his PROM or splinting						
	that day.							
	During an interview	with LPN #7, on 10/18/17 at						
	_	ated she was unaware that						
	_	was not completed for						
		. She was not previously						
	1	sals by Resident C for PROM						
	or splinting. Reside	nt C was typically pretty						
	cooperative with car	re.						
	At 2:19 p.m., on 10	/18/17, OTR #8 indicated						
	_	charged from Occupational						
		16 and he should be getting a						
		daily. She further indicated						
	she was unaware the	at Resident C had not been						
	wearing his cone or	had been refusing his splint.						
	Staff should notify t	therapy if there was refusals of						
	range of motion or s	splinting.						
	During an observati	on and interview with OTR						
		2:39 p.m., she looked through						
		ngs and room and was unable						
	to locate the soft co	ne splint for Resident C. She						
		nt will need to be ordered.						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet Page 72 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  155721	A. BUILDING 00  B. WING		COMPLETED 10/20/2017			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  8935 E 46TH ST INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46226					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
	Manager, on 10/18/ the therapy departm splint was missing a refused splinting and Therapy will need to what type of splintin since his splint was may no longer be th  On 10/19/17 at 10:1 there used to be a re designated staff pers ROM and splinting That program had be ago. There was no wand splinting was be planned due to staff  A policy titled, Rest Procedures, no date, Administrator #3, or indicated, "Policy: to provide restorative promote the resident to living as independent possible"  The clinical record to on 10/12/17 at 1:45 Resident Z included dementia and schized The 7/17/17 Annual assessment indicated mental status) was re was rarely/never un- Resident Z required	orative Nursing Policy and was received from n 10/20/17 at 11:00 a.m. It It is the policy of this facility re nursing interventions that t's ability to adapt and adjust dently and safely as  for Resident Z was reviewed p.m. The diagnoses for , but were not limited to, ophrenia.  MDS (minimum data set) d a BIMS (brief interview for not completed, as Resident Z derstood. It indicated limited assistance of one It indicated her functional						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet Page 73 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA  AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		JILDING	00	COMPL	
		155721	B. W	ING		10/20	/2017
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF			STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
TWINE OF T	NO VIDER OR SOTT EIE	•		8935 E	46TH ST		
LAWREN	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER		INDIAN	APOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ATE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		off unit were supervision of					
	one person. It indicated her balance during walking and turning around and facing the						
	-	<del>-</del>					
		while walking was not steady, without human assistance.					
	out doic to stabilize	without human assistance.					
	An interview was c	onducted with DON on					
	10/11/17 at 1:33 p.1	m. She indicated Resident Z					
	had no falls in the l	ast 30 days.					
		s Note read, "Resident was					
	_	tock in dining room (sic)					
	resident alert (sic) ROM (range of motion) to all extemitiesfaxed doctor, notified family in the						
		ogical checks) started (sic) will					
	continue to observe						
		are plan for Resident Z read,					
		risk for falls: tends to bend					
		es of lint, dirt, or little pieces y find on the ground with her					
		e goal was for Resident Z to be					
		er. An intervention was to					
		skid free shoes during waking					
	hours.						
	_						
		ls care plan indicated Resident					
	•	falls related to confusion,					
		/balance problems. An ensure she was wearing					
		ar or non-skid socks when					
	ambulating or mobi						
		-					
		Resident Z was made on					
	-	.m. She was in the lobby area.					
	•	f white socks with no shoes.					
	The socks were not	skia iree.					
	An observation of I	Resident Z was made on					
		.m. She was in the dining					
	_	a pair of white socks with no					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 74 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA  AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ľ		NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		UILDING	00	COMPL	
		155721	B. W	ING		10/20/	(2017
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	3		STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
TWINE OF T	NO VIDER OR SOLVE			8935 E	46TH ST		
LAWREN	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER		INDIAN	APOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ATE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	shoes. The socks w	vere not skid free.					
		Resident Z was made on					
		m. She was walking near the					
	_	She had on a pair of white s. The socks were not skid					
	free.	s. The socks were not skid					
	nec.						
	An observation of I	Resident Z was made on					
	10/16/17 at 10:49 a	.m. She was sitting in a chair					
	near the therapy roo	om. She was not wearing any					
	socks or shoes.						
		onducted with the DON					
	,	g) on 10/16/17 at 11:13 a.m.					
		dent Z should have nonskid imes, when she's up.					
	100tweat on at an ti	illies, when she's up.					
	The Fallen Residen	t policy was provided by the					
		on 10/16/17 at 3:13 p.m. It did					
	not reference interv	rentions prior to a fall.					
		for Resident L was reviewed					
		5 a.m. The diagnoses for					
		d, but were not limited to, end					
		epilepsy, hypertension and inimum data set) assessment,					
	,	cated Resident L needed					
		t-up help for transfers, bed					
	-	use. The MDS assessment					
	-	9 had moderate cognition					
		BIMS (brief interview of					
	mental status) score	e of 12.					
		w with the MDS Coordinator,					
		a.m., she indicated Resident					
	L has had a fall wit	hin the last 30 days.					
	A Fall Rick Assess	ment, no date, was received					
		nsultant on 10/20/17 at 9:58					
		esident L had a score of 12,					
	l	•	1				1

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 75 of 100

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		, ,		NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ILDING	00	COMPL	
		155721	B. WI	NG		10/20/	2017
NAME OF E	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		_	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
NAME OF I	KOVIDEK OK SOIT EIEF			8935 E 4	46TH ST		
LAWREN	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER		INDIANA	APOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	1	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	which was indicativ	ve of, "A score of 10 or more					
	represents high risk	for falls"					
	indicated, "Residen [symbol for no] bru	ed 10/7/17 at 5:00 a.m., t had a fall in dining room, ises or swelling noted, denies ain or discomfort doctor &					
		documentation within the ed to the circumstances					
	10/19/17 at 12:31 p resident has a fall, t circumstances surro report, then the IDT review the incident	with Nurse Consultant #1, on .m., she indicated after a he nurse was to document the bunding the fall on a incident (interdisciplinary team) will to determine the root cause of erventions will be put into the further falls.					
	current at the time of intervention of, "I falls and attempt to Record possible roo any potential causes	ted 1/12/16 and remained of review, indicated an Review information on past determine cause of falls. of causes. Alter remove [sic] is if possible. Educate egivers/IDT as to causes"					
	*	/19/17, the Director of here was no incident report escribed above.					
	indicated there was	p.m., Nurse Consultant # 1 no follow up by the we the root cause of Resident ould've been.					
	On 10/19/17 at 3:55 indicated there had	5 p.m., Nurse Consultant #1 been quite a bit of					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 76 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  155721			COMPLETED 10/20/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		8935	r address, city, state, zip code E 46TH ST NAPOLIS, IN 46226	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	difficult to get IDT	inn-over recently so it was (interdisciplinary team) nely to determine the root anges, falls, etc.			
	was received from the 10/17/17 at 9:49 a.m. "The Licensed Nu Incident/Accident R Initiate the Interdisc ReviewThe Nurse resident fall to the II ReportThe IDT which within 24-72 hours a interdisciplinary Teacircumstances and partner IDT modifies at and treatment approach The Care Plan will be indicatedThe IDT Interdisciplinary Position An interview was conditionally as working together process of replenish reported he had to was terminate quite a few Administrator 3 reported to compensate for the using agency was not sufficiently as working together to compensate for the using agency was not sufficiently as well as the sufficient to the suff	eport[,] 24 Hour Report; and iplinary Post Fall will communicate the DT via the 24 Hour fill review all resident falls at the morning am meeting to evaluate robable causes for the fall. In and implements a Care Plan ach to minimize repeat falls. The reviewed/revised as will complete the st Fall Review"  Inducted with the 10/18/17 at 3:00 p.m. He had was short staff, but the staff er as a team. We are in the ing staff. The Administrator 3 yeave out the bad attitudes and			
	the Nurse Consultan She indicated the facutilizing agency staf	onducted with the DON and at 1 on 10/20/17 at 11:45 a.m. cility was short staff, but fing to make up for the eported she had two full time			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet Page 77 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  155721		A. BUILDING 00  B. WING			COMPLETED 10/20/2017			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  8935 E 46TH ST INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46226					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PR	D EFIX AG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	Ë	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	time to as needed. S interviewing individ getting more staff hi stated someone from come in next week a staff.  This federal tag relationship in the staff in the staff.	their working status from full he indicated she had been fuals and was in the process of red. The Nurse Consultant 1 in the corporate office plans to and focus on just hiring more states to Complaint omplaint IN00243838.						
F 0412 SS=D Bldg. 00	483.55(b)(1)(2)(5) ROUTINE/EMERO SERVICES IN NFS (b) Nursing Facilities The facility-	5					3	
	resource, in accord	e or obtain from an outside dance with §483.70(g) of ving dental services to each resident:						
	(i) Routine dental s covered under the	services (to the extent State plan); and						
	(ii) Emergency der							
	(b)(2) Must, if nece assist the resident	essary or if requested, -						
	(i) In making appo	intments; and						
	(ii) By arranging fo from the dental se	r transportation to and rvices locations;						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 78 of 100

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SUR				
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPLETED
		155721	B. W	ING		10/20/2017
				STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L			46TH ST	
   AWREN	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER			1APOLIS, IN 46226	
					T	<u> </u>
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE
	and wish to partici reimbursement of	residents who are eligible pate to apply for dental services as an expense under the State		410		11/10/2017
			F 0	412	F412	11/19/2017
	the facility failed recommended do of 3 residents rev (Resident 10)  Findings include  The clinical recorreviewed on 10/diagnoses for Rewere not limited schizophrenia and A dental exam for 4/20/17, indicated obtain impression Resident 10 to resident and A nutrition care.	ord for Resident 10 was 12/17 at 3:30 p.m. The esident 10 included, but to: paranoid			1.After receiving the dentist's recommendation for replacing ill-fitting dentures, following the 4-20-17 examination, Residen 10's family declined treatment since Medicaid would not pay new dentures. Resident 10's family was contacted to determine whether they wish t reconsider. Facility is awaiting word and social services will follow up. Nursing performed oral assessment including any conditions which may cause p or hamper the resident's ability chew.  2.There are no other resider needing dental services now. When the need for dental services arises, social services will assist with arranging the services needed.  3.The regional director of operations inserviced the social worker on 11-3-17 regarding the	e t t for o an y ain y to hts
	ill fitted dentures	s with mouth pain. The			policy and procedure: Inquirie regarding the services and	es
		ndicated "Get dentures			availability of ancillary	
	fixed (symbol for and) live free of sore				practitioners (i.e. dentist, podiatrist, optometrist) will be	
		ionsSet denture appt			made to social services who w	<sub>zill</sub>
	\ <b>1</b>	S/N (social services,			maintain a referral log for each	ı
	nursing)"				practitioner and will arrange su	ı
					services in coordination with the	

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 155721	l í	ILDING	onstruction  00	(X3) DATE : COMPL 10/20/	ETED	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  8935 E 46TH ST INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46226					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	Resident 10 on 1 She stated her both An interview was Social Services Is 10:46 a.m. She is unaware of Reside dentures. She increviewed Reside recommendation the dietician regardentures not fitti.  A dental policy was Administrator 2 of It indicated "Policy healthcare and deprovided to each Interpretation and Social Services was making necessar appointments5 the availability of be referred to Social Services the Administrator a.m. It indicated Our facility provisional services to resident can attain	dent 10's ill-fitted dicated she had not nt 10's dental nor had she spoken to arding Resident 10's ng.  was provided by the on 10/20/17 at 9:35 a.m. olicy Statement. Oral cental services will be residentPolicy d Implementation3. will be responsible for y dental . Inquiries concerning f dental services or the			practitioner and the resident a or resident representative. What a practitioner's recommendation is under consideration or declined, social services will be the referral open for follow up closed.  4. The administrator will reviet the ancillary practitioner log monthly for six months to ensure compliance. The results of the audit will be reviewed at the monthly QAPI committee mee overseen by the administrator and forwarded to corporate compliance. If threshold of 10 is not achieved action plans where the vised to ensure compliant.	nen cave or ew ure ting 0% iill		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 80 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		r í	ULTIPLE COI JILDING	NSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE ( COMPL		
		155721	B. W.	ING		10/20/	2017
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LAWREN	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER			46TH ST APOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID PREEIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5)
TAG	*	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	DATE
PREFIX	psychosocial we Interpretation and director of social social worker and Consultation with regarding progradevelopment, and social services; by professional heat personnel regard social and emotion and family;f. A social and emotion and family;f. A social and emotion improve each reservices is provided improve each reservices adaptive equipment ambulation, etc.	cy MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Il-beingPolicy d Implementation. 1. The d services is a qualified d is responsible for: a. h other departments m planning, policy d priority setting of o. Consultation to allied be professional health ing provisions for the conal needs of the resident desistance in meeting the conal needs of dically -related social ded to maintain or sident's ability to control al needs (eg. appropriate ent for eating, ); and mental and eds (e.g., sense of identify , and sense of		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 81 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA  AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			ULTIPLE CO. UILDING	NSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE COMPI			
		155721	B. W		<u>00</u>	10/20		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  8935 E 46TH ST INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46226					
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	1	ID			(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	E	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
F 0431 SS=D Bldg. 00	& BIOLOGICALS The facility must p emergency drugs residents, or obtai agreement descrit part. The facility n personnel to admi permits, but only u supervision of a lic  (a) Procedures. A pharmaceutical se procedures that as acquiring, receivin administering of al meet the needs of  (b) Service Consu employ or obtain t pharmacist who  (2) Establishes a s receipt and dispos in sufficient detail reconciliation; and  (3) Determines tha order and that an a drugs is maintaine reconciled.  (g) Labeling of Dru Drugs and biologic must be labeled in accepted professic include the appropri	rovide routine and and biologicals to its in them under an oed in §483.70(g) of this may permit unlicensed inister drugs if State law under the general censed nurse.  Ifacility must provide rices (including soure the accurate g, dispensing, and I drugs and biologicals) to each resident.  Itation. The facility must he services of a licensed system of records of ition of all controlled drugs to enable an accurate at drug records are in account of all controlled						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 82 of 100

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY			SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155721	B. WI	NG		10/20/	2017
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8935 E 46TH ST INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46226				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	1	ID			(X5)
PREFIX		ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DESCRIPTION OF THE APPROPRIES.)			COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	IE	DATE
	date when applica	able.					
	(1) In accordance laws, the facility mobiologicals in locked proper temperatura authorized person keys.  (2) The facility mulocked, permanen for storage of context Schedule II of the Abuse Prevention and other drugs storage when the facility undrug distribution squantity stored is dose can be readiled to ensure a lawith resident's identifacility also failed to pen for a resident the medication carts reversible.  An observation was medication cart with and Qualified Medi 10/20/17 at 10:40 a basket which contain and flexpens. It includes the labeled with who date. It also contain expired date of 10/10 at the labeled with who date and flexpens are sidentification cart with and flexpens. It includes the labeled with who date. It also contain expired date of 10/10 at the labeled with who date and flexpens are sidentification.	and record review, the facility intus insulin vial was labeled tification and open date. The o discard a lantus insulin flex nat was discharged for 1 of 3 viewed. (Resident 46)  s made of the back hall had Registered Nurse (RN) 14 cation Aide (QMA) 5 on im. They provided a white ined the residents' insulin vials laded 1 vial of lantus that was soom it belong to or an open red a lantus flex pen with an 16/17 for Resident 46.	F 04	131	1. The open vial of lantus and the lantus flex pen were disposof.  2. Drugs and biologicals were audited to ensure manufacture guidelines with respect to expiration dates for opened medications were followed; medications with a shortened expiration date have a label withe date opened recorded; and medications and biologicals for expired or discharged resident are stored separately, away frouse, until destroyed or returned the pharmacy.  3. Licensed nursing staff and QMAs were inserviced week of 11-5-17 regarding labeling	sed e er th d, r s om d to	11/19/2017
	expired date of 10/1	10/17 for Resident 40.				т	
	An interview was co	onducted with RN 14 and			medications with a shortened		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet Page 83 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

[ ·				ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		UILDING	00	COMPL	
		155721	B. W	ING		10/20/	2017
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THCARE CENTER	•	8935 E	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 46TH ST APOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ATF.	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	QMA 5 on 10/20/17	7 at 10:43 a.m. RN 14			expiration date with the date		
	reported all insulin	vials and flex pens should be			opened recorded; and,		
	marked with the res	ident's name, open and/or			medications and biologicals for		
	expired date. QMA	5 stated Resident 46 had been			expired or discharged residen		
	discharged from the	facility 2 weeks ago.			are stored separately, away fr		
					use, until destroyed or returne	ed to	
		onducted with the Nurse			the pharmacy.	dor	
		20/17 at 10:45 a.m. She			4.The director of nursing an		
		ff should be looking at insulin			designee will audit the medica storage areas weekly for six	auOH	
		to giving. She indicated			months and ongoing to ensure	e	
		s insulin should be removed.			compliance. The results of the		
	She reported Resident 46 was discharged on 9/30/17.				audit will be reviewed at the		
					monthly QAPI committee mee	eting	
	A "Storage and Eyn	viration of Medications,			overseen by the administrator		
		es, and Needles" policy was			and forwarded to corporate		
		rse Consultant 1 on 10/20/17			compliance. If threshold of 10		
		cated "Procedure4.			is not achieved action plans w		
	-	are that medications and			be revised to ensure compliar	nce.	
	-	e an Expiration Date on					
	-	medicating or biological					
	_	Facility should follow					
	manufacturer/suppl	ier guidelines with respect to					
	expiration dates for	opened medications. Facility					
	staff should record	the date opened on the					
	medication contained	er when the medication has a					
		n date once opened15.					
	-	re that medications and					
		ed or discharged residents are					
		way from use, until destroyed					
	or returned to the pr	ovider"					
	2 1 25(:)1						
	3.1-25(j)b						
F 0465	483.90(i)(5)						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 84 of 100

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY			SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED			ETED	
		155721	B. W	ING		10/20/	2017
				CEDEE	ADDRESS STATE STREET, SONE		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LAMPEN	IOE MANOR LIEAL	THOADE OFNITED			46TH ST		
LAWREN	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER		INDIAN	IAPOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ΓE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
SS=E	SAFE/FUNCTION	AL/SANITARY/COMFOR					
Bldg. 00	TABLE ENVIRON						
	(i) Other Environm	ental Conditions					
		rovide a safe, functional,					
	•	fortable environment for					
	residents, staff and	d the public.					
	(F) Fatabliah nalisi	ing in accordance with					
		es, in accordance with I, State, and local laws and					
	• •	ding smoking, smoking					
		ig safety that also take into					
	account non-smok						
		9 . 00.10001	F 04	165	F465		11/19/2017
	Raced on observation	on, interview, and record	1 0	103			11/19/2017
		failed to maintain appropriate			1.The hot water temperature	s in	
	_	and rooms in good repair for 8			resident rooms L, X, M, and W	'	
	-	se rooms were observed.			were regulated at the time of		
	(Residents K, L, M,				survey. The cold water tap in		
	(,,,,	, -, . , ,			resident room X was repaired.		
	Findings include:				The scratches on the wall nea	r	
	Č				resident M's headboard were		
	An observation of	of Resident L's room was			refinished. Gouges on the wa	ll .	
	made on 10/12/17 a	t 11:12 a.m. The hot water			near the foot of the bed for		
	running from the sir	nk in her room was cool to			resident V were refinished. The		
	touch.				scratches on the wall by reside T's bed and window were	HIL	
					refinished. The walls chipped		
	An interview was co	onducted with Resident L on			and peeling in resident room F	2	
	10/12/17 at 11:12 a.	m. She indicated the water			were refinished and the closet		
	did not get hot.				door put back on track.		
					2.Environmental rounds wer	е	
		our was conducted with			conducted by the administrato	r	
		d the Maintenance Director			and maintenance person and	any	
		0 a.m. The Maintenance			resident rooms with walls chip	ped	
		ne water temperature from			or marred were identified and		
		83 degrees Fahrenheit. The			refinished; closet doors were		
		or indicated the temperature			checked for proper operation;	and	
	should be around 10	05 to 110 degrees Fahrenheit.			water temperatures were		
		CD 11 177			checked and regulated as		
		of Resident X's room was			needed. The frequent use/high		
	made on 10/12/17 a	t 2:49 p.m. The hot water			traffic areas of the bathrooms	anu	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet Page 85 of 100

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BU	A. BUILDING <u>00</u> COMPLETED		
		155721	B. W	ING		10/20/2017
				CTREET	ADDRESS SITY STATE TIP CODE	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
					46TH ST	
LAWREN	NCE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER		INDIAN	APOLIS, IN 46226	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE
	running from the si	nk in her room was cool to			dining rooms were put on a m	ore
	touch. The cold wa	ater faucet handle did not			frequent daily check and clear	1
	work.				schedule.	
					3.The administrator inservic	ed
	An interview was c	conducted with Resident X on			maintenance and housekeepi	•
	10/12/17 at 2:49 p.:	m. She indicated there was			supervisor on 11-3-17 regardi	_
	never any hot water				the use of a daily/weekly audi	
					tool to monitor the building an	d
	An environmental	tour was conducted with			ensure it is in good repair,	
	Administrator #3 as	nd the Maintenance Director			functional, and operating	
	on 10/17/17 at 11:5	0 a.m. The Maintenance			properly. Housekeepers were	
	Director retrieved the water temperature from Resident X's sink at 91 degrees Fahrenheit. He turned the cold water faucet, and no water came				inserviced on identifying and	
					reporting building repairs wee	C OT
					11-5-17.	\n_
	out.				4.The maintenance person of designee will use the daily/we	
	3 An observation	of Resident M's room was			audit tool daily for six months	and
		at 2:24 p.m. The hot water			ongoing. The results of the au	
		nk in her room was cool to			will be reviewed at the month!	/
	_	multiple scratches on the wall			QAPI committee meeting	
	near her headboard	-			overseen by the administrator and forwarded to corporate	
					compliance. If threshold of 10	0%
	An interview was c	conducted with Resident M on			is not achieved action plans w	
	10/11/17 at 2:24 p.:	m. She indicated the water			be revised to ensure compliar	
	was always cold.				a complian	
	An environmental	tour was conducted with				
	Administrator #3 a	nd the Maintenance Director				
	on 10/17/17 at 11:5	0 a.m. The Maintenance				
	Director retrieved t	he water temperature from				
	Resident M's sink a	at 77 degrees Fahrenheit. The				
		ıll near her headboard				
	remained.					
		of Resident W's room was				
		at 3:04 p.m. The hot water				
		nk in his room was cool to				
	touch.					
		tour was conducted with				
	Administrator #3 a	nd the Maintenance Director				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 86 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 155721	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION  00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 10/20/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		8935 E	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 46TH ST IAPOLIS, IN 46226	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI, DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Director retrieved th	0 a.m. The Maintenance ne water temperature from t 87 degrees Fahrenheit.			
	made on 10/12/17 a	of Resident V's room was t 3:21 p.m. There were near the foot of his bed.			
		onducted with Resident V on  m. He indicated the gouges he he moved in.			
	Administrator #3 ar on 10/17/17 at 11:5 at the foot of his be	our was conducted with and the Maintenance Director 0 a.m. The gouges on the wall d remained. Administrator #3 V's room was on the list to be			
		s conducted with Resident K 4 a.m. He indicated the ean, specifically the			
	Administrator #3 ar on 10/17/17 at 11:5 door was opened ar was a wipe on the g glove hanging over several gnats resting	our was conducted with and the Maintenance Director 0 a.m. The back hall restroom and clearly visible from the hall round near the trash, a used the side of the trash can, and gon the trash heaping from the tom of the outside of the door es up.			
	made on 10/12/17 a	of Resident T's room was t 8:59 a.m. There were Il by her bed and window.			
	10/12/17 at 8:59 a.r	onducted with Resident T on  n. She indicated the scratches n there since she'd been in that			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 87 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 155721		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION  00	COM	TE SURVEY  MPLETED  20/2017	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		8935 E	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 46TH ST NAPOLIS, IN 46226	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Administrator #3 ar on 10/17/17 at 11:5 scratches near the h  8. An observation of made on 10/12/17 at chipped and the paid door was off it's transchipped on the bottom of the bottom o	our was conducted with and the Maintenance Director 0 a.m. There were 2 feet of ead of Resident T's bed.  of Resident R's room was at 1:27 p.m. The walls were not was peeling. The closet ck. The restroom door was om.  our was conducted with and the Maintenance Director 0 a.m. The walls were not was peeling. The closet strack. The restroom door of from the bottom, in the right review was conducted with 7 on 10/12/17 at 2:05 p.m. ailding was not clean. She were dirty, and she had to the way, when she sat down.				
	either.  An environmental t Administrator #3 ar on 10/17/17 at 11:5 was observed. The table. There was a front left table. No this time, and none room were eating a conducted with Adi indicated the tables	our was conducted with and the Maintenance Director 0 a.m. The main dining room re were crumbs on the far left white, sugary substance on the meals were being served at of the 4 residents in the dining this time. An interview was ministrator #3 at this time. He were normally wiped down.				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 88 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  155721  A. BUILDING  B. WING		COMPLETED 10/20/2017		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		8935 E	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 46TH ST APOLIS, IN 46226	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY ST	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	read, "Water coming showers in this facili safe temperature bet per State Regulation and/or staff."  The Maintenance Se Administrator #3 on read, "The maintenat for maintaining the equipment in a safe timesThe following maintenance, but are	10/17/17 at 3:45 p.m. It g from the faucets and ity will be maintained at a ween 110 and 120 degrees as to avoid injury to Residents  ervice policy was provided by 10/19/17 at 11:21 a.m. It nee department is responsible building, grounds, and and operable manner at all neg functions are performed by e not limited to: ailding in good repair and free			
F 0502 SS=D Bldg. 00	laboratory services residents. The faci				
	the facility failed	ew and record review, to obtain labwork as 5 resident reviewed for	F 0502	1.Resident K's physician was notified and the A1C was orde	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet Page 89 of 100

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY			VEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPLETE	D
		155721	B. WI	ING		10/20/201	7
		1	1	STREET 4	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			46TH ST		
IAWRFN	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER			APOLIS, IN 46226		
			1		7.11 OZIO, 114 10ZZO	ı	
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX		NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		TE CO	OMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	+	TAG	·	d 4 a	DATE
	1	dications (Resident K and			and drawn and results reporte the physician. The physician		
	Resident 2)				Resident #2 was notified and		
					order for a CBC with dif and a		
	1. The clinical re	ecord for Resident K was			BMP was received; labs draw		
	reviewed on 10/	18/17 at 2:45 p.m. The			and results reported to the		
		esident K included, but			physician.		
	~	I to, diabetes mellitus and			2.Physician orders and lab		
					requisitions were audited for t	ne	
	advanced degen	erative joint disease.			previous 30 days and no		
		1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2			irregularities were identified.  3.Licensed nursing staff were		
	A Physician's Order dated, 8/25/17,				inserviced week of 11-5-17 or		
	indicated an order to draw a hemoglobin				receiving physician orders for	I	
	A1C (long term	measurement of blood			work; completing requisitions		
	glucose level) or	n the the next lab day.			timely; and transcribing the or	der	
		,			to the MAR (medication		
	Lahs dated 8/30	0/17, were located in the			administration record); and		
		A hemoglobin A1C was			flagging resident refusals for l		
		ted in the clinical record.			draws for follow up. The direct of nursing or designee will rev		
	not located loca	ica in the chinical fectia.			physician orders daily ongoing		
		the same as the same as			and verify lab orders were	,,	
	_	view with the Director of			requisitioned, transcribed to the	ne	
	•	19/17 at 11:00 a.m., the			MAR, and flagged for follow u	p as	
	DON indicated	the hemoglobin A1C was			applicable, daily for one montl	n	
	not drawn as ord	dered.			and weekly for six months.		
					4. The director of nursing or		
	A policy titled	Laboratory Management,			designee is responsible for auditing physician orders and		
		as received from the			ensuring timeliness of lab		
	· ·	or on 10/19/17 at 9:30			services. The results of the		
		oi oii 10/17/17 at 7.30			audits will be reviewed at the		
	a.m.				monthly QAPI committee mee		
	2. The clinical record for Resident 2 was reviewed on 10/12/17 at 3:30 p.m. The				overseen by the administrator		
					and forwarded to corporate	100/	
					compliance. If threshold of 10		
	diagnosis for Re	esident 2 included, but			is not achieved action plans we be revised to ensure compliar		
	1 -	to: schizoaffective			pe revised to ensure compilar	ice.	
	disorder.						

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  155721		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION  00	(X3) DATE COMPL 10/20	ETED	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	THCARE CENTER	8935 E	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 46TH ST JAPOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	indicated a week (complete blood and a bmp (basic	er dated 7/25/17, cly cbc with diff count with differential) c metabolic panel) for to be obtained every				
	Resident 2 indic	Record (TAR) for ated no staff signature a bmp was obtained for				
	indicated no staf	17, TAR for Resident 2 If signature a cbc with obtained on Wednesday,				
	Resident 2 had r The report stated	ed 9/20/17, indicated efused lab work that day. If there would be two obtain the cbc and bmp.				
	Director of Nurs p.m. She reporte computer system 9/20/17, was not times as stated of Director of Nurs	as conducted with the sing on 10/16/17 at 3:01 ed after reviewing the lab in the refused lab on attempted two more in the lab report. The sing also indicated the lab missed and not obtained.				
		ed 7/2015, indicated esidents requiring				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 91 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	D PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  155721  A. BUILDING  B. WING			COMPLETED 10/20/2017		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		8935	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE E E 46TH ST ANAPOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	and timely labora utilization of labora diagnosis, treatm assessment is ma responsible for q laboratory service	es whether or not ided by the facility or an				
F 0514 SS=D Bldg. 00	SSIBLE (i) Medical records (1) In accordance professional stand	with accepted ards and practices, the ain medical records on are- umented;				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet Page 92 of 100

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  155721		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION  00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 10/20/2017	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		8935 E	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE E 46TH ST NAPOLIS, IN 46226	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OR	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
TAG	(iv) Systematically (5) The medical re (i) Sufficient information resident; (ii) A record of the services provided (iv) The compreheservices provided (iv) The results of screening and results and determination (v) Physician's, nu professional's pro (vi) Laboratory, radiagnostic services under §483.50.  Based on interview failed to ensure clinand accurate for 1 control reviewed. (Residental Findings include:  1a. The clinical recording reviewed on 10/12/for Resident M includeranglegia.  A physician order do optifoam 4x4 dsg (optifoam 4x4 dsg (opti	cord must contain- nation to identify the  resident's assessments; ensive plan of care and any preadmission ident review evaluations s conducted by the State; erse's, and other licensed gress notes; and diology and other s reports as required  and record review, the facility ical records were complete of 20 residents records	F 0514	1.Resident M's physician notified regarding skin status orders clarified. The resident current physician's orders for care and treatment were upda on the physician's order shee and the medication and treatmerecords. Contact information Resident M's family representative was updated of the face sheet and in the electronic record data base.  2.Current treatment records all residents were reviewed to ensure reconciliation with residents' current condition arphysician's orders for treatment.	and is skin ated to the nent for in in in of the nent for in in in in the next is a skin at the nent for in in in the next ind

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 93 of 100

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY			URVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BU	A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED			TED
		155721	B. W	ING		10/20/2017	
				CED FEET	A PARTICULAR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTO		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	1			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
					46TH ST		
LAWRENCE MANOR HEALTHCARE CENTER			INDIAN	APOLIS, IN 46226			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION			(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ΓE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	A physician order d	lated 2/4/17 indicated			contact information data base		
	* * *	cium alginate to wound bed			was audited to ensure accurac	у	
	cover w/abd pad; se	ecure with paper tape."			of the information.		
					3.Licensed nursing staff wer	е	
		lated 6/9/17, indicated			inserviced on complete and		
		ked collagen to wound bed,			accurate record keeping include	ing	
	• • •	mbol for and) secure with tape			the resident treatment administration record to ensure	<u> </u>	
	once a day (left great	at toe)."			the TAR reflects the resident's		
	The October 2017,	TAR (Treatment Medication			current care needs and physic	ian	
		Resident M's great toe,			treatment plan the week of		
	buttocks, right and	left ischium were healed.			11-5-17.		
					4.Director of nursing or		
	A skin assessment dated 10/2/17, indicated Resident M's skin was intact.				designee will audit daily the records of residents receiving		
					wound care to ensure the clini	cal	
					record is complete and accura		
		dated 10/9/17, indicated			and reflects residents' status,		
	Resident M's skin v	vas intact.			ongoing. Resident skin/wound		
		1 4 1 14 4 Di 4 6			status is reported monthly to the	ne	
		onducted with the Director of			QAPI committee overseen by		
		Nurse Consultant 1 on			administrator and forwarded to	)	
	_	n. The DON reported have any open areas. The			corporate compliance. If		
		ve been removed off the			threshold of 100% is not met		
	•	e Nurse Consultant 1 indicated			action plans will be revised to		
		ne great toe and the ischium			ensure compliance.		
	were healed on 8/18						
	1b. An interview wa	as conducted with Family					
		8/17 at 2:30 p.m. She reported					
		I's POA (Power of Attorney)					
		otified Resident M was sent to					
	the hospital. She sta	ated she had to be notified by					
	word of mouth, bec	ause another family member					
		as told the facility did not					
		one number or address to					
	_	nember 80 stated she had given					
		and phone number to the					
		n contacted by the staff					
		with Resident M in the past.					
	She indicated she v	isits the facility weekly, and					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet Page 94 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

A. BUILDING B. WING	00	COMPLETED 10/20/2017
8935 E 4	46TH ST	
ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	B. WING  STREET A  8935 E 4  INDIANA  ID  PREFIX	B. WING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  8935 E 46TH ST INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46226  ID PREFIX  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 95 of 100

		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURV				
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING 00  B. WING		COMPLETED 10/20/2017		
		155721	B. WI	NG		10/20/	2017
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
		THOADE CENTED			46TH ST		
LAWREN	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER		INDIAN	APOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID		FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION			(X5)
PREFIX TAG	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	ΓE	COMPLETION
IAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFY ING INFORMATION)		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
F 9999							
Bldg. 00							
	3.1-14 Personnel		F 99	999	F9999		11/19/2017
	(k) There shall b	e an organized ongoing					
	inservice educati	on and training program			1.C.N.A. #31 was administer the tuberculin skin test and	ed	
		ice for all personnel.			results recorded in the employ	ee	
	•	ll include, but not be			file. C.N.A. #31 received	-	
	limited to, the fo				Dementia training and Resider		
	(1) Residents' rig	thts.			Rights training and completion		
		nd control of infection.			was recorded in the employee file.		
	(3) Fire prevention				2.All employee files were		
		ecident prevention.			audited to ensure the annual		
		cialized populations			tuberculin skin tests were		
	served.	r r r			current. All employee files we audited for completion of annu		
	(6) Care of cogni	itively impaired			Dementia training and Resider		
	residents.	and the second			Rights training. Employees in		
		y and content of inservice			need of Dementia training and		
		nining programs shall be			Residents' Rights training were	9	
	in accordance wi	0.1			provided training on 11-8-17.  3.The office manager/HR wil	ı	
		e facility personnel as			maintain a calendar log of	•	
	_	sing personnel, this shall			employees and their due dates		
		welve (12) hours of			for annual administration of the	Э	
		endar year and six (6)			tuberculin skin test. The office manager/HR will establish a		
	-	e per calendar year for			system for record keeping		
	nonnursing perso				ensuring employee education	is	
		amination shall be			complete and timely. The		
					administrator is responsible for		
	within one (1) m	employee of a facility			oversite of employee education and employee health records.	11	
	` ′	•			The administrator inserviced		
		ne examination shall			department heads on 11-7-17	on	
		ulin skin test, using the			required annual employee		
	Mantoux method				education and administration of the tuberculin skin test annuall		
	administered by				4.The office manager/HR wil		
	documentation o	t training from a			Since manageri ii wii	-	

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING	00	(X3) DATE SURVEY  COMPLETED
155721		B. WING		10/20/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  NCE MANOR HEALTHCARE CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  department-approved course of	STREET A 8935 E	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  46TH ST  APOLIS, IN 46226  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)  monitor the tuberculin skin tes	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	instruction in intradermal tuberculin skin testing, reading, and recording unless a previously positive reaction can be documented. The result shall be recorded in millimeters of induration with the date given, date read, and by whom administered. The tuberculin skin test must be read prior to the employee starting work. The facility must assure the following:  (1) At the time of employment, or within one (1) month prior to employment, and at least annually thereafter, employees and nonpaid personnel of facilities shall be screened for tuberculosis. For health care workers who have not had a documented negative tuberculin skin test result during the preceding twelve (12) months, the baseline tuberculin skin testing should employ the two-step method. If the first step is negative, a second test should be performed one (1) to three (3) weeks after the first step.  (3) The facility shall maintain a health record of each employee that includes:  (A) a report of the preemployment physical examination.  (u) In addition to the required inservice hours in subsection (1), staff who have regular contact with residents shall have minimum of six (6) hours of dementia-specific training within six (6) months of initial employment, or within		log and employee annual inservice attendance tracking monthly ongoing. The results the audits will be reviewed at monthly QAPI committee mee overseen by the administrator and forwarded to corporate compliance. If threshold of 10 is not achieved action plans where the revised to ensure compliance.	of he ting

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 97 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

				NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING 00 COMPLE					
155721		B. W	ING		10/20	/2017	
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-	-	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	_	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					46TH ST		
LAWREN	ICE MANOR HEAL	THCARE CENTER		INDIAN	APOLIS, IN 46226		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			COMPLETION
TAG	TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	thirty (30) days for personnel assigned to						
		and dementia special					
	care unit, and three (3) hours annually						
	thereafter to mee						
	_	oth, of cognitively					
	impaired residen	•					
		f the current standards of					
	care for residents	s with dementia.					
	This state sule						
		as not met as evidenced					
	by:						
	Based on interview and record review,						
	the facility failed	· ·					
		ual tuberculin skin test					
		oyee personal files					
	•	e facility also failed to					
		lementia and resident					
	. ^						
	"	services for 1 of 10					
	employee personal files reviewed. (CNA						
	#31)						
	Findings include:						
	i manigs merade.						
	The Employee Record for CNA #31 were						
		20/17 at 11:30 a.m. The					
		ds form indicated CNA					
	#31's start date v						
	The employee pe	ersonnel file for CNA					
		s last inservice on					
		and Dementia was on					
8/26/16. The last tuberculin skin test in							
	CNA #31's file v						
		=: =:					1

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 98 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ľ	ULTIPLE CO. JILDING	00	COMPL		
155721		B. W	ING		10/20/	2017	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LAWRENCE MANOR HEALTHCARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8935 E 46TH ST INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46226				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Office Manager, a.m., she indicate to determine if C rights and demendabove date. She facility was unable #31 had any tube 8/23/16.  The Individual E CNA #31 were proffice Manager p.m. The indicate worked over 20 September 1, 20  A policy titled A dated 8/5/16, was Administrator #2 p.m. It indicated rights and abuse training programmandatory that a training pro	buse & Neglect Policy, s received from 2 on 10/12/17 at 1:42 d, "Annual resident prevention in-service as are conducted and it is all personnel attend such as"  Itealth Requirements, s received from the Manager, on 10/20/17 at dicated "Policy Each e required to meet					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 99 of 100

PRINTED: 11/13/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>			COMPLETED	
		155721 B. WING			10/20/2017		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LAWRENCE MANOR HEALTHCARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  8935 E 46TH ST INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46226				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

K2LE11

Facility ID: 000383

If continuation sheet

Page 100 of 100